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From the Desk of Dr. Upendra S. Kinjawadekar, IAP President 2023

Dear fellow academicians,

A very happy and healthy new year to all of you and your family. I’m overwhelmed with 
emotions as I write to you for the last time as President of Indian Academy of Pediatrics. 
Two emotions that top it all are the sense of pride and sense of satisfaction. I consider 
myself very fortunate having being given the mandate to lead this great organisation in its 
landmark Diamond Jubilee year. On the very first day on assuming office, we released a 
video stressing upon the importance of eco and environment friendly IAP. After spending 
three years in a row under the threat of the COVID-19 pandemic, 2023 was the first year 
when the entire world bounced back with newer zeal and enthusiasm and IAP was no 
exception. After almost four decades we had an opportunity to host the International 
Pediatric Association congress and after receiving great feedback from across the globe, I 
must say we indeed did a great job. Special kudos to congress president Dr Bakul Parekh, 
scientific chair Dr Santosh Soans, IPA President Dr Naveen Thacker and Org Sec Dr 
Chetan Trivedi. IPA Pedicon 23 was environment friendly in letter and spirit but we still 
need to put in a lot of efforts in this direction. Pedicon 23 also gave us an opportunity to 
honour our past presidents of IAP in front of the international community.

IAP is an organization that has made a deep impact on child health in India for the past 
many years. I truly believe that IAP is fulfilling its vision of improving child care with a focus 
on research, and honing our skills as pediatricians. Each day, we provide experiences 
and opportunities that are second to none. The cornerstone principles of excellence, 
accountability, transparency, and service-centeredness guide IAP till this day. For the year 
2023, we had promised to keep our focus on 5 Ps i.e. Post graduates, Pediatricians, 
Parents, Publications and Partnerships. The pgREACH program targeted for training of 
the post graduates, ran 4 days a week throughout the year and similarly Academic pearls 
for the practicing pediatricians ran every Tuesday on a digital platform. While continuing 
with our commitment to complete NC-ECD and NRP programs, we introduced 10 new 
unique modules on topics as varied as Genetics, RACE (high risk newborn), Rheumatology 
(Rhytm), Understanding Lab tests rationale (ULTRA), Good practices and even Life beyond 
Pediatrics!

As a part of nationwide celebration of Azadi ka Amritmahotsav, IAP individually honoured 
and expressed its gratitude to its senior members who were born before independence with 
a certificate of recognition. FIT IAPan FITTER IAP, an online pan-India fitness competition 
held for increasing health awareness, received a huge participation in its very first year.

It is a proof that the greater the vision, the more winners it has the potential to attract. Today, 
our organization has more than 44,000 member pediatricians leading the way nationwide 
as we proactively seek out opportunities to integrate and coordinate our efforts locally, 
nationally, and internationally to create an impact in communities. Sankalp Sampoorna 
Swasthya (SSS) a school-based initiative targeted towards prevention of non-communicable 
diseases was launched in almost all the states of the country and I urge to each one of you 
to continue participating in this mission by spreading this awareness campaign in your 
region. B4E i.e. Breastfeeding-Early initiation, Exclusive, Every baby and Every place was 
yet another  community outreach program launched  this year and I’m happy to share that 
UNICEF partnered with IAP in conducting workshops across the state of Maharashtra as 
pilot project. Talking about partnerships, we also launched an HPV awareness program 
with the American cancer society and FOGSI, a Thalassemia prevention and care 
program with ECHO India  and partnered with various state governments, ONGC, Apollo 
SHINE and Rotary for conducting SSS programs. Saksham was another initiative taken 
for increasing awareness about school age vaccination which is still lagging way behind 
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toddler immunisation. Through experts writing in nRICH (new Research In Child Health) we have tried to analyse and 
present some excellent articles published in reputed journals in a lucid format which is helpful for practicing pediatricians.

Our members are such involved and they want to be a part of something bigger than themselves. We can proudly say 
any member of this organization has a place where he or she can add value and when we provide effective leadership, 
it becomes the catalyst to make things happen, to effect change, to accomplish our mission, and to fulfil the vision of our 
mother body. The long-awaited constitutional reforms were accomplished in 2023, which have made IAP more inclusive 
of its members irrespective of the region they belong to.

The current era is digital, and slowly marching towards AI. Keeping pace with time, IAP has launched a CPR app which will 
be extremely useful even for laypeople to understand and use, and the Shishu Vikas app to help IAP members as well as 
parents to track and monitor the growth, neurodevelopment and even immunisation of newborn babies. IAP is always at 
the forefront of charitable activities. This year we have distributed 2 CPR mannikins to 50 branches each for training of its 
members and even teachers, policemen, firefighters, ambulance drivers etc. Prevention of violence against children was 
always on the top of IAP’s agenda and we have kick started the zonal workshops for training of our members from East zone 
at Agartala, Tripura. In the month of December, we hosted the first pediatric obesity conclave in Mumbai where the new 
pediatric obesity guidelines were released. I’m delighted to share that the Transition of care guidelines of IAP are accepted 
by MOHFW and soon will be circulated across the country. Preconception care and new ACVIP 2023 recommendations 
on immunisation are some of the other very important publications made in the year. Friends we have so many members 
who apart from academics, practice and teaching are also excelling in different non-medical fields like community wok, 
farming, sports, music, arts etc. We tried to uncover these hidden gems and shared their inspiring stories from all 5 zones 
in 5 different issues of Child India. 

During this year as president, I had tremendous support from all of you and I am both proud and honoured to say that we 
have moved proactively, transformed our efforts to our vision, remaining at the forefront as pediatric care givers nationwide. 

As I conclude my message, I want to congratulate my friend and fellow leader Dr. Vineet Saxena, the honourable secretary 
general 2022-2023, treasurer Dr Samir Dalwai who was instrumental in resolving certain longstanding financial matters for 
IAP, and of course, the OB and EB board of 2023 for their value-added contribution and for maintaining order at the core 
of the organization. IAP is excited to welcome the new class of OB and EB to the Board under the leadership of Dr GV 
Basavaraja, Dr Vasant Khalatkar and Dr Yogesh Parikh to add to the legacy and to embrace innovation. I would like to take 
this opportunity to thank everyone including my family for their unwavering support and I am thankful for the opportunity to 
serve as your president of 2023 year and will remain always grateful for the trust and confidence that you have shown in me.

I bid adieu wishing for perfect health and happiness for all the IAPans, their families and of course the children of this great 
country.

Yours in academy,

Dr Upendra S Kinjawadekar
IAP President 2023
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From The Desk of Dr. G. V. Basavaraja, IAP President, 2024

Dear fellow academicians,

I wish you all a very happy and prosperous new year 2024. It is a matter of pride to pen down 
the message for the annual report of Indian Academy of Pediatrics. Secretariat is bringing 
out the annual report to inform the members about the activities carried out throughout the 
year. My heart fills with immense pleasure as I perceive the progress being made at IAP 
last year.

 For years, IAP have been serving the community with compassion, courage, humility, and 
integrity. Now, collectively, as it is essential for an organization to evolve we are setting bold 
ambitious goals to meet the needs of nation and started pushing our services globally. The 
entire purpose of IAP is not only to restrict our service as providers in knowledge, attitude, 
and skills to members in Pediatrics but also has a purpose to inculcate comprehensive 
coverage and care with humanitarian values and ethics.

I congratulate Dr. Upendra S. Kinjawadekar, IAP President 2023 for his exceptional 
leadership, I sincerely appreciate Dr. Vineet Saxena for running the secretariat for past 2 
years with his unwavering enthusiasm and dedication and I would also like to congratulate 
entire EB 2023 for your tireless work and commitment. You all truly embraced the meaning 
of teamwork. I am sure that the activities in this annual report reflect your hard work and 
team spirit which is going to not only inspire every IAPian to grow but also will foster to 
expand our service and commitment towards the community.

Looking ahead, I welcome all the new OB, EB members on board of 2024, hoping the year 
will bring us new achievements and more possibilities. Let us together lead the way to a 
better future and a world of change, keeping in mind that every child is important.

The future is bright for IAP.

Yours in academy,

Dr. G. V. Basavaraja
IAP President, 2024
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From the Desk of Dr. Remesh Kumar R., IAP President 2022

Dear fellow Academicians,

Greetings for a happy and prosperous new year 2024!!

Indian Academy of Pediatrics has carved a deep niche in health and wellbeing of children 
of our country.As we continue  to increase diversity and inclusiveness for our members, our 
efforts are centred around the mission and vision of the mother body to improve the child 
care by focusing on  research, and service by  honing our skills as pediatricians. Today our 
organization has more than 44,000 member Pediatricians  which allowed us to widen our 
sprit  and expand our outreach nationwide.

As we have become a larger and greater society, we also expand our engagement of 
members to integrate and coordinate our efforts locally, nationally, and internationally. I 
am proud to say that liberal patronage, dynamic leadership, and energetic dedication of 
all our members have nurtured IAP over the years to become a favoured destination of 
the Pediatricians. Over the years, IAP has targeted prevention and care, and the impact 
of  IAP’s role is tremendous in the community  which surely has significantly improved the 
national health outcomes .This annual report magazine briefs all our strategic plans in the 
year 2023. 

I sincerely congratulate our front leaders Dr Upendra S Kinjawadekar President, 2023 and 
Dr. Vineet Saxena Honourable Secretary General 2022-2023 and of course the year’s OB 
and EB for their multifaceted  contributions to maintain the body in the top notch in the 
comity of medical organisations. IAP is excited to welcome the new team  of Office Bearers 
and Executive Board to build on the legacy and to embrace innovation. 

Our academy has lived up to the stature  built up over the years by our illustrious 
predecessors and has always been standing tall with the commitment of its members to the 
declared mission  and goals for bettering child health in the country. Let us move together 
and make ourselves proud as noble custodians of child welfare .

Wishing you all an enjoyable year of professional and academic excellence ahead !

Yours in Academy,

Jai IAP, Jai Hind !

Dr Remesh Kumar R
President IAP 2022
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Honorary Secretary General Message, Dr. Vineet K. Saxena

Dear Esteemed Members of IAP,

It was an honour to be entrusted with the huge responsibility to steer IAP to greater heights 
and glory. If I could achieve our goals of combining academics with social outreach, it was 
because of the great team of IAP 2023 led by President Dr. Upendra Kinjawadekar and the 
efforts of our hardworking members. With great pleasure, I am presenting a brief report on 
the activities of central IAP in Academy year 2023.

This year it was a sign of great progress that our membership strength has raised to 44,143 
by the year end from 40072 in January. We have updated 1600 member’s personal details 
98 branches registration details in our system this year. As IAP grows, now we have 1 
Foreign Branch ,32 State Branches, 337 Local / City / District Branches across 5 zones of 
country,7 affiliations/ collaboration and 16 sub-committees in the year 2023 for furtherance 
of IAP ‘s aims & objects. IAP now has 22 Sub-specialty Chapters and 8 interest groups for 
promotion of Sub-specialties in Pediatrics and this year A Memorandum of Understanding 
is made between IAP and chapters/groups describes the proposed terms that will govern 
the collaboration. This MoU is signed by 13 Sub-specialty Chapters and 3 Groups so far.

During the year 2023 CIAP could successfully conduct 3 General Body Meeting,5 Executive 
Board Meeting, 7 Office Bearers meeting and 131 other meetings. We now have 2 more 
added branches named Academy of Pediatrics Mayurbhanj and Villupuram Pediatric 
Society providing greater opportunities for our members to contribute to the cause of IAP. It 
gives me an immense sense of pride and respect as a fellow IAP member, to share the news 
that this year our academy has hosted the 30th International Pediatric Association (IPA) 
Congress and 60th Annual Conference of the Indian Academy of Pediatrics (IAP) which 
was held from 19th to 23rd February, at the Mahatma Mandir Convention and Exhibition 
Centre Gandhinagar, Gujarat, under the theme “Quality Care for Every Child Everywhere” 
and was attended by more than 6,500 delegates. This event has brought together several 
paediatricians, researchers, and healthcare professionals worldwide to discuss the latest 
advancements in Pediatric care, research, and education.

IAP has implemented one of its flagship program NC ECD programs with the support of 
Johnson and Johnson successfully and 168 NC ECD workshops were conducted altogether 
in this year. Also, I am happy to share that under our NRP programme 672courses were 
conducted and total of 19,819 health care providers were trained this year. The NRP 
programme basically involves, training of healthcare professionals and workers in neonatal 
resuscitation and essential new-born care to have at least one trained person at every 
delivery point.

Along with the flagship activities 13 new academic modules in various subspecialities 
floated in the year and kept the branches on toes. 537 workshops under these 13 modules 
were conducted under presidential action plan 2023. Our President invigorates the 
national initiative of IAP, SSS (Sankalp: Sampoorna Swasthya) programme by focusing 
the communities and conducting it as school-based, innovative, and holistic programme 
with high focus on prevention of noncommunicable diseases (NCD). More than 2 lakh 
beneficiaries have benefited under SSS programme in 2023.

It was a great honour and privilege that IAP was invited by American Academy of 
Pediatrics at their annual conference in Washington DC on 21st October 2023, in the 
Global Child Health Symposia. Our President Dr Upendra S Kinjawadekar presented IAP’s 
various initiatives, in particular NC ECD and SSS programme.
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With great pleasure and enthusiasm IAP as every year celebrated the annual day and week observances in 2023 as well 
and from this year the 2023 executive board tried to scatter activities throughout the year, so dates of IAP Days and Week 
Celebration has been revised. And as every year, this year also we saw our mother body taking initiative for the community 
and charity activities in a big scale. Relief fund donated to IAP Himachal Pradesh State Branch under ‘Aapda Rahat’ – to 
tackle natural calamities and CPR Mannequins distributions were the 2 main philanthropic works of IAP this year..

The regular flagship academic journals of Central IAP, Indian Pediatrics, The Indian Journal of Practical Pediatrics, and drug 
formulary were in full swing. Similarly, monthly e- newsletter of IAP ‘Child India’ is sent by mass e mail to all Members and 
every issue is archived on our website - www.iapindia.org . “Family Benefit Scheme” of Central IAP for providing financial 
help to the families served their mission to care and share with transparency and sincerity and has been a promising scheme 
this year too.

Central IAP have been able to provide a single point access to all IAP portals through the revamped IAP website and the 
introduction of the PEDCARD. The PEDCARD mobile app once installed on home screen can take to any IAP site or activity 
with a single click. Apart from this, the Pedcard will be offering loyalty services on purchase of academic subscriptions like 
Uptodate/ Clinical Key/ books from Jaypee Brothers and products of many hospitality and retailer industries in the near 
future.

This year IAP is privileged to award ‘Honorary Fellowship of Indian Academy of Pediatrics (HFIAP)’ to Prof. Aman Pulungan 
and Dr. Devendra Khandait and decided to nominate our 34 members for the Fellowship of Indian Academy of Pediatrics 
(FIAP) for the year 2023. These Awards has been bestowed based on the contributions they have given to the Academy as 
well as to the Child Welfare at large over the years.

I would like to conclude here congratulating and thanking my OB & EB Team 2023 as well as each one of my member 
friends for their tireless efforts and performance, support, guidance and most importantly the constructive criticism extended 
to the IAP Secretariat. I am certain that with the continued proactive involvement of my colleagues across the all-IAP 
branches, the IAP activities are soon to have maximum visibility in every nook and corner of the country.

Team 2024 under the vibrant dynamic President Dr G V Basavaraja is sure to take IAP to greater heights and ensure digital 
presence in all branches across the country. I would also like to congratulate, President Elect 2024 – Dr Vasant Khalatkar, 
Secretary General – Dr Yogesh Parikh, National Treasurer (First time in IAP History) Dr Atanu Bhatra, Joint Secretary 
Admin – Dr Paramanand Andankar, Joint Secretary Liaison – Dr Ruchira Gupta, All Vice Presidents, and Executive Board 
members 2024

 Last but not the least I sincerely thank the Central IAP office staff for the constant support extended to the OB & congratulate 
them for the sincere efforts from their end in keeping the CIAP flag high.

Yours in Academy,

Dr. Vineet K Saxena
Secretary General, IAP 2022 & 2023
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Message from Honorary Treasurer, Dr. Samir Hasan Dalwai

My Dear Fellow IAPians,

Wishing you all a very happy and prosperous 2024!

I hope you and your family are healthy and doing well.

First of all, let me thank President 2023, Dr Upendra Kinjawadekar, President 2022, Dr 
Remesh Kumar R, and President Elect 2023, Dr Basavaraj for their guidance and support 
in managing the treasury across the various Presidential Action Plans and other activities 
of IAP.

I am deeply thankful to our Secretary General, Dr Vineet Saxena, who was a huge pillar of 
strength and support. I am also grateful to Joint Secretary (Admin), Dr Purna Kurkure, Joint 
Secretary (Liaison) Dr Alok Bhandari, all Vice Presidents, Executive Board members 2023 
and the Honourable Members of the IAP Finance Committee for their continued support and 
guidance to me, with regards to all the administrative responsibilities as National Treasurer. 
We, at CIAP, worked as a TEAM to achieve the goals in keeping with the Government 
Policies and Programs in the field of Pediatrics and child health and the Constitution of IAP.

It is a great pleasure sharing with you that our long-standing matter of Service Tax against 
IAP amounting to more than a few crores, plus penalty and interest, since 2013-14, has 
been dropped with an order passed by the Commissioner’s office to that effect. It was with 
the support of our seniors that I could pursue this long-standing matter diligently over two 
years and bring it to a fruitful conclusion for our organisation. I am also grateful to our CIAP 
office staff for their dedication and commitment to support me in this endeavour over the 
past two years to get this resolved.

It gives me an immense pleasure to present before you the audited accounts for the year 
ended 31st March 2023. The budget for the year 1st April 2024 to 31st March 2025 will be 
projected by incoming Treasurer, Dr Bhadra. As of March 31st, 2023 - our Corpus Fund is 
Rs. 35 crores and the fixed deposits stand at Rs 47 crores. Whereas for the current year 
(2022-2023) our expenditure was Rs 43.83 crores against income Rs 50.41 Crores and 
consolidated surplus was 11.63 crores (After earmarked fund)

I congratulate incoming President 2024 – Dr Basavaraja, President Elect 2024 – Dr Vasant 
Khalatkar, all Vice Presidents, Secretary General – Dr Yogesh Parikh, Joint Secretary 
(Admin) – Dr Paramanand Andankar, Joint Secretary (Liaison) – Dr Ruchira Gupta, , and 
Executive Board members 2024. I am especially happy to welcome Treasurer 2024, Dr 
Atanu Bhadra and to relinquish charge of the treasury with my sincere commitment to 
support him in all his activities to ensure a smooth transition.

I wish to thank each one of you for your unstinted support and encouragement to me during 
my position as National Treasurer 2022-2023. There were innumerable challenges, but 
none that could not be surmounted with your tremendous support, trust and affection. I look 
back with satisfaction as I complete my tenure as Treasurer for 2022 and 2023, with the 
treasury placed solidly to support all future endeavours of the IAP. I also wish to express 
my sincere gratitude to the CIAP staff, especially Mr Cyprian D’Souza.
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I will look back fondly at my interaction with many of you over the past six years, as Executive Board Member 2018 and 
2019, Joint Secretary (Admin) 2020-21 and Treasurer 2022-23. It was a period of tremendous learning for me and I wish to 
place on record the amazing support and mentorship I had from Dr Santosh Soans, Dr Digant Shastri, Dr Bakul Parekh, Dr 
Piyush Gupta, Dr Remesh Kumar, Dr Upendra Kinjawadekar and Dr GK Basavaraj. Your guidance has been a blessing and 
an opportunity of much learning and growth. Your leadership and humility will always continue to be a source of inspiration 
to me.

Finally, my gratitude to our mother organisation, IAP, for her nurturing embrace and all-encompassing love to me, as to all 
our members. I shall always remain indebted and grateful! And I wish and pray all of you get an opportunity to serve our 
mother organisation and learn and grow as I could.

Thank you once again.

With warm regards,

Yours in Academy Service,

Dr Samir H Dalwai,
Treasurer, CIAP 2022 & 2023
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INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS
Kamdhenu Business Bay, 5th Floor, Plot No. 51, Sector 1,

(Near Juinagar Railway Station), Nerul, Navi Mumbai – 400706

NOTICE FOR ANNUAL GENERAL BODY MEETING OF INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS 

Notice is hereby given that the Annual General Body Meeting of Indian Academy of Pediatrics for 2024 is scheduled to be 
held on 26th January 2024, during 61st IAP Pedicon at Lulu Bolgatty International Convention Centre, Grand Hyatt, 
Kochi (Kerala) from 5:00 pm onwards to consider the following agenda. 	

Kindly make it convenient to attend the meeting. 

With kind regards, 

Dr Upendra Kinjawadekar     	 Dr GV Basavaraja 		   Dr Vineet K Saxena
President, IAP 2023		  President, IAP 2024		   Secretary General, 2022 & 2023 

Place: Navi Mumbai                                  

Date: Nov. 02, 2023

AGENDA:

1.	 Welcome note and information of Executive Board Members 2024 

2.	 Obituary

3.	 Confirmation of the minutes of the Annual General Body Meeting held on 21st February 2023 at Gandhinagar (Gujarat). 

4.	 Business arising out of the minutes.

5.	 Consideration and adoption of Annual Report of the Society.

6.	 Consideration and adoption of the audited Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31st March 2023 and the Budget 
for the year 2024-2025.

7.	 Appointment of Auditors and fixing their remuneration for 2024-25.

8.	 Appointment of Honorary Legal Advisor for 2024-25.

9.	 Consideration of matters related to IAP Election for 2025. 

10.	 Matters related to 62nd National Conference (IAP Pedicon 2025). 

11.	 Any other business, notice of which has been circulated with the agenda. 

12.	 Any other business of which 30 days’ notice has been given to the Secretary General in writing.

13.	 Any other business with the permission of the chair.

Note: 

(1) 	 If there is no quorum within half an hour of time fixed for the meeting, the meeting shall be adjourned to a later time on 
the same day and same place.  No quorum is needed for the adjourned meeting.

(2)  	 Kindly note that entry into the meeting hall will be permitted to only those members who give their Central IAP 
membership number and who bring their personal photo ID (such as Driving License with photo / PAN Card / Voter ID 
Card / Valid Passport / IAP Identity Card / Aadhar Card)

-oOo-
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INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS
Kamdhenu Business Bay, 5th Floor, Plot No. 51, Sector 1,

(Near Juinagar Railway Station), Nerul, Navi Mumbai –400706

Minutes of the meeting of the Annual General Body held on 21st February 2023, during 60th IAP Pedicon and 30th IPA 
congress 2023 at Mahatma Mandir Convention and Exhibition Centre, Salt Mount Rd, Sector 13C, Sector 13, Gandhinagar, 
Gujarat. 382016 from 4:30 pm. onwards One hundred and Eighty-Nine (189) members attended the meeting as per the 
attendance signed on the minute’s book.

The National President, Dr. Upendra Kinjawadekar was in the chair. He welcomed the members present and requested 
the Hon. Secretary General, Dr Vineet K Saxena to proceed with transaction of the business as per the agenda circulated 
earlier. Before start of the meeting, the members condoled the death deceased of members and stood in silence for  
2 minutes as a mark of respect to the departed souls (names are given at the end of the minutes of this meeting). Further 
Dr Upendra Kinjawadekar requested the house to write to CIAP office if any name was left out in the list.

Further Dr Vineet K Saxena shared the list of the IAP Executive Board 2023 on the Screen and informed about each 
member of the executive board to the house. The house congratulated the new IAP Executive Board 2023 and approved 
the same unanimously.

IAP Executive Board 2023 approved as follows:

IAP Office bearers 2023:

POST MEMBER NAME STATE
President Dr Upendra S Kinjawadekar Maharashtra

President - Elect Dr GV Basavaraja Karnataka

Imm. Past President Dr Remesh Kumar R Kerala

Secretary General Dr Vineet K Saxena Uttar Pradesh

Vice President - South Dr Jeeson C Unni Kerala

Vice President - Central Dr Piyali Bhattacharya Uttar Pradesh

Vice President - East Dr Bishwajit Mishra Odisha

Vice President - North Dr Rajeev Seth Delhi

Vice President - West Dr Yogesh N Parikh Gujarat

Treasurer Dr Samir Hasan Dalwai Maharashtra

Jt. Secretary - Liaison Dr Alok Bhandari Delhi

Jt. Secretary - Admin Dr Purna A Kurkure Maharashtra

Editor In Chief:

Editor-In-Chief, Ip Dr Devendra Mishra Delhi

Editor-In-Chief, Ijpp Dr TL Ratna Kumari Tamil Nadu

IAP Executive Board 2023:

Executive Board Member Dr K Obula Reddy Andhra Pradesh

Executive Board Member Dr PS Pawan Kalyan Andhra Pradesh

Executive Board Member Dr R Ramakrishna Paramahamsa Andhra Pradesh

Executive Board Member Dr Devajit Kumar Sarma Assam

Executive Board Member Dr Anil Kumar Tiwari Bihar

Executive Board Member Dr Chandra Mohan Kumar Bihar

Executive Board Member Dr Arun Prasad Chandigarh

Executive Board Member Dr Ashwani K Agrawal Chhattisgarh
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Executive Board Member Dr Lalan K Bharti Delhi

Executive Board Member Dr Lalit Mendiratta Delhi

Executive Board Member Dr Peeyush Khanna Delhi

Executive Board Member Dr Arvind Julian D Almeida Goa

Executive Board Member Dr Kanaksinh U Surma Gujarat

Executive Board Member Dr Nehal Hitendra Patel Gujarat

Executive Board Member Dr Ramesh M Bajania Gujarat

Executive Board Member Dr Dinesh Tomar Haryana

Executive Board Member Dr Neelam Mohan Haryana

Executive Board Member Dr Navendu Chaudhary Himachal Pradesh

Executive Board Member Dr Khurshid Ahmed Wani Jammu And Kashmir

Executive Board Member Dr Amit Mohan Jharkhand

Executive Board Member Dr Adarsh E Karnataka

Executive Board Member Dr Basavaraj M Patil Karnataka

Executive Board Member Dr Karunakara Bp Karnataka

Executive Board Member Dr Rajendra C Salagare Karnataka

Executive Board Member Dr Sumitha Nayak Karnataka

Executive Board Member Dr Anil Vincent Kerala

Executive Board Member Dr D Balachandar Kerala

Executive Board Member Dr Mn Venkiteswaran Kerala

Executive Board Member Dr TP Ashraf Kerala

Executive Board Member Dr Ashwani Kumar Syal Madhya Pradesh

Executive Board Member Dr Hemant Jain Madhya Pradesh

Executive Board Member Dr Girish P Charde Maharashtra

Executive Board Member Dr Pramod M Kulkarni Maharashtra

Executive Board Member Dr Ramakant D Patil Maharashtra

Executive Board Member Dr Renu Ajay Boralkar Maharashtra

Executive Board Member Dr Jeetendra B Gavhane Maharashtra

Executive Board Member Dr Hunsi Giri Meghalaya

Executive Board Member Dr Mrutunjay Dash Odisha

Executive Board Member Dr Prasant Kumar Saboth Odisha

Executive Board Member Dr Vinoth Kumar R Puducherry

Executive Board Member Dr Manmeet Kaur Sodhi Punjab

Executive Board Member Dr Shiv Kumar Gupta Punjab

Executive Board Member Dr Anurag Tomar Rajasthan

Executive Board Member Dr Lakhan Poswal Rajasthan

Executive Board Member Dr Pankaj Agarwal Rajasthan

Executive Board Member Dr A Chenthil Tamil Nadu

Executive Board Member Dr Janani Shankar Tamil Nadu

Executive Board Member Dr Mohamed Ismail Tamil Nadu

Executive Board Member Dr M.S Viswanathan Tamil Nadu

Executive Board Member Dr A Bhaskar Telangana

Executive Board Member Dr Cherukuri Nirmala Telangana
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Executive Board Member Dr Erukulla Arjun Telangana

Executive Board Member Dr Parthasarthi Chakrabarti Tripura

Executive Board Member Dr Ajay Srivastava Uttar Pradesh

Executive Board Member Dr Dinesh Kumar Singh Uttar Pradesh

Executive Board Member Dr Shrish Bhatnagar Uttar Pradesh

Executive Board Member Dr Rajeev K Srivastava Uttarakhand

Executive Board Member Dr Kalpana Datta (Chatterjee) West Bengal

Executive Board Member Dr Kaustav Nayek West Bengal

Executive Board Member Dr Kripasindhu Chatterjee West Bengal

AGENDA:

1.	 Confirmation of the minutes of the Annual General Body Meeting held on 21st March 2022 at Noida.

	 Secretary General, Dr. Vineet K Saxena informed the members that the e-copy of the Annual Report of the society 
was circulated to the members and hard copy of the same is distributed to the members present in the meeting. He 
invited their comments on the same. As there was no suggestion for alteration / addition / deletion in the minutes, the 
same were accepted unanimously.

	 Proposed by: Dr MMA Faridi

	 Seconded by: Dr Vijay Yewale.

2. 	 Business arising out of the minutes.

	 Dr Nitin Shah raised the point that business arising from the minutes’ agenda is an opportunity for discussing problems 
or questions from a previous meeting or status report should be addressed in the last meeting

	 Secretary General Dr Vineet Saxena appreciated the suggestion and assured that it will be implemented from next 
year.

3. 	 Consideration and adoption of Annual Report of the Society.

	 The Secretary General, Dr Vineet K Saxena informed the members that the hard copies of the Annual Report 2022 
of the Society are circulated amongst the members for ready reference. The soft copy of the report was circulated 
amongst all the members by mass mail earlier on 3rd February 2023.

	 The same was accepted unanimously proposed by Dr Nitin Shah and Seconded by Dr B N Tripathi

4. 	 Consideration and adoption of the audited Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31st March 2022 and the 
Budget for the year 2023-2024.

	 The Treasurer, Dr. Samir Hasan Dalwai presented the audited Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31st March 
2022.

	 The Members discussed on the following points in the meeting:

1)	 Royalty from Publisher and Complimentary Copy of Book to Author:

	 Dr. Alok Gupta raised the point regarding the royalty from the publishers (Jaypee) and also suggested that a 
complimentary copy of the book should go to each author of the book as well. He asked for clarification on how 
the royalty was calculated and distributed among the authors.

	 Treasure, Dr. Samir Hasan Dalwai explained that the royalty was based on a percentage of sales and that it was 
divided equally among all authors who contributed to the book. He also agreed that complimentary copies should 
be given to the authors.

	 President, Dr Upendra Kinjawadekar appreciated the suggestion and agreed to consider it.
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2)	 Utilization of the Property:

	 Dr Dhananjay Shah informed about the Kamdhenu Business Bay and Kailash Darshan property. He proposed 
to lease or selling of the 4th Floor of Kamdhenu Business Bay or Kailash Darshan property (one of them) and 
generate funds from it. He recommended to form a committee for this purpose.

	 President, Dr Upendra Kinjawadekar updated the house that the Kailash Darshan property was already rented 
out. He also said that the Kamdhenu Business Bay property was well utilized as office space for organizing 
programs like ToTs, workshops, book publication and small functions on the 4th Floor.

3)	 Pricing of the Books of IAP should be controlled by IAP.

	 The book pricing issue was discussed by the members, who felt that it was too high and made it hard to buy. 
They suggested that IAP should have some control over the prices of the books.

	 President, Dr Upendra Kinjawadekar told the house that all IAP books were available at discounted rates for IAP 
members. He also said that the books could be bought at lower prices using the IAP Pedcard portal.

4)	 Two FCRA Bank Account –

	 During the discussion some members have raised the points regarding Two FCRA bank Account, they have 
suggested that we should not have two accounts.

	 Treasurer, Dr Samir Dalwai Explained that The Foreign Contribution (Regulation) Amendment Act 2020 has 
been notified by the Central Government on 29th September 2020, to amend certain provisions of the Foreign 
Contribution (Regulation) Act 2010 (Act / FCRA). The Amendment Act substitutes section 17 of FCRA which 
required the recipient of foreign contribution to receive such amount only in an account designated as 
“FCRA Account” opened in a branch of the State Bank of India (SBI) at New Delhi. The legislative intent 
of the amendment appears to be to centralize the inflow and routing of foreign contribution, making it 
easier for the Government to monitor such contributions.

	 Government has now issued a notification on 7th October 2020, pursuant to which the Government has specified 
SBI, New Delhi Main Branch, 11, Sansad Marg, New Delhi-110001 as the branch for the purposes of the said 
sub-section.

	 Accordingly, FCRA registered persons/entities should get the FCRA Accounts opened with SBI, New Delhi Main 
Branch expeditiously before they can re-commence receiving any new foreign contribution. Thus, in order to 
comply with above amendment in the Law, IAP had to open second FCRA Bank Account with SBI-New Delhi 
Main Branch apart from its regular FCRA Account with Bank of Baroda.

1)	 Bank of Baroda – Opera House Branch - opened on March 17, 2010

2)	 State Bank of India – New Delhi Branch - opened on July 31, 2021

	 Presently the Bank of Baroda account is utilized for old fund. No fund is credited to this account after July 31, 
2021.

5)	 Three Columns in Financial Statements

	 Treasurer, Dr Samir Dalwai briefed the house that for simplification purpose, the financial statements have 3 
Columns as it helps to provide additional details in Breakup for Current Financial Year.

•	 First column shows Ledger wise amount

•	 Second column shows Consolidated/Group Total Amount

•	 Third column shows the Previous Year amount as required by Law.

6)	 Balance of Various Earmark Funds transferred to Single Ledger.

	 Members have raised the query regarding Balance of Various Earmark Funds transferred to Single Ledger.  
Dr Samir Dalwai explained that balances in various earmark ledgers were carried forward and lying unused for 
many years.
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	 This would have raised question in future Income Tax Assessments. Thus, as per suggestion from Statutory 
Auditor, we have transferred all such Funds to single Ledger – “Various Fund for Action Plan” which shall be 
utilized in due course of time for various Action Plan Projects of IAP in coming three years i.e. 2023, 2024 & 
2025.

7)	 Explanation on Pedicon 2022- Advances

	 Members raised the query about the Rs. 10,000,00/- as Pedicon advances. Treasurer, Dr Samir Dalwai explained 
that it is Pedicon bidding amount Rs. 5,00,000/- from IAP Twin cities branch and Rs. 5,00,000/- from IAP Cochin 
Branch.

8)	 Payable – Pending

	 The said ledger is treated as Sundry account as there are many instances wherein payments details received 
from Members are incomplete and thus, we are not able to allocate such amounts to respective ledgers. As and 
when we receive information from Members, we transfer the said amount from this ledger to respective Ledger 
like Life Membership Fund, Admission Fund etc.

9)	 TDS Receivable – Rs. 3,26,34,750.69/-

	 IAP has filed Appeals against Income Tax orders for various Assessment Years. The said TDS Amount will be 
released by Income Tax Department after due-discharge of Appeal Orders. This matter has been discussed on 
numerous occasions at Finance Committee, Office Bearers Meeting and Executive Board Meetings.

	 (Dr Ramesh Goyal, suggested to pay the dues onetime and close this matter)

10)	 Dr Nitin Shah suggested that the internal auditor or Charter Accountant of IAP should be present for the General 
Body Meeting to give more fiber inuts on members queries. Though a resolution to this effect was not passed, 
the President assured to continue this suggestion for next General Body Meeting.

5. 	 Appointment of Auditors and fixing their remuneration for 2023-24.

	 Secretary General, Dr Vineet K Saxena informed to the house that the remuneration of Rs. 1,20,000/- for the year 
2022 – 2023 has been paid to M/s. B. K. Patwardhan & Co., the statutory auditors of IAP. He also proposed the 
extension of the services for another year. The house authorized the extension of their services for another year, with 
the same remuneration for 2023 - 2024.

	 Proposed By: Dr Jayant Upadhye

	 Seconded By: Dr Alok Gupta

6.	 Appointment of Honorary Legal Advisor for 2023-24.

	 The house authorized the office bearers to appoint legal advisors on a case-by-case basis, depending on the nature 
and requirements of each case. The office bearers may choose different legal advisors for different cases, as per their 
discretion and expertise. The fees of the legal advisors will be paid on a case-by-case basis, as per the terms and 
conditions agreed upon by both parties.

7.	 Matters related to IAP Charity Activity.

	 Secretary General Dr Vineet Saxena informed that last year there was an unpresidented crisis in Sri Lanka and 
we have sent Medicine of approximate Rs. 17 lacs to Sri Lankan govt through Sri Lankan College of Pediatrics. 
Presidential Action Plan U5MR by 2025 we have distributed superhero kits at Weaker Section through govt officials 
and We have spent of approximate Rs. 18.5 lacs in this activity under charity.

8.	 Consideration of matters related to IAP Election for 2024.

	 The Hon. Secretary General, Dr Vineet K Saxena informed the members that IAP Election Committee has been 
appointed by the Executive Board to conduct of IAP Election for the year 2024.
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	 The committee comprises of following members:

DESIGNATION Member Name
Chief Election Commissioner Dr Paleti Durga Prasad

Election Commissioner (South Zone) Dr Ravishankara M

Election Commissioner (North Zone) Dr Ap Dubey

Election Commissioner (West Zone) Dr Yashwant Patil

Election Commissioner (East Zone) Dr Arup Roy

	 The same was accepted unanimously.

	 Proposed by: Dr Jeetendra Gavhane

	 Seconded by: Dr Chetan Trivedi

9.	 Information of IAP Executive Board Members of the year 2023

	 This agenda has been already discussed at the beginning of the meeting.

10.	 Matters related to 61st IAP Pedicon 2024.

	 The Secretary General, Dr Vineet K Saxena, announced that the Executive Board has chosen Kochi, Kerala, as the 
venue for the 61st IAP Pedicon 2024, which will take place from 24th to 29th January 2024. He invited Dr M Narayanan 
to share the details of this event with the General Body for approval.

	 Dr M Narayanan, the Chief Organizing Secretary, said that IAP COCHIN branch is proud to host the 61st Annual 
Conference of The Indian Academy of Pediatrics at Grand Hyatt Kochi Bolgatty in January 2024.

	 The theme of the conference is “Global Warming and Child Health”, and it will feature a variety of engaging debates, 
insightful symposia, guest lectures, oral presentations, posters and workshops to improve our clinical skills.

	 The Scientific Program, with distinguished national and international speakers, is designed to update our knowledge 
of recent advances and satisfy our learning needs.

	 He introduced the following Committee for the 61st IAP Pedicon 2024:

•	 Dr S Sachidananda Kamath – Organizing Chairman, Pedicon 2024

•	 Dr M Narayanan – Organizing Secretary, Pedicon 2024

•	 Dr M I Junaid Rahman – Organizing Treasurer, Pedicon 2024

•	 Dr Remesh Kumar R – Organizing Co-Chairperson, Pedicon 2024

•	 Dr M Venugopal – Organizing Co-Chairperson, Pedicon 2024

•	 Dr Abraham K Paul – Organizing Co-Chairperson, Pedicon 2024

•	 Dr Sajith John – Organizing Joint Secretary, Pedicon 2024

•	 Dr Balachandar D – Organizing Joint Secretary, Pedicon 2024

	 Further, Dr M Narayanan presented the registration slab and registration fees in the house. After the discussion at 
length, the following registration fee slabs were finalized by the house for Pedicon 2024.
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CATEGORY Early bird upto 
31 Mar 23

Up to 30 Jun 23 Upto 30 Sep 23 upto 31 Dec 23 From 01 Jan 24

IAP member 11000 18700 27500 37400 45000

Accompanying 11000 18700 27500 37400 45000

Non-IAP 16000 37400 44000 55000 66000

Accompanying 16000 37400 44000 55000 66000

PG student 6000 9000 10000 12000 16000

Accompanying 11000 18700 27500 37400 45000

SR citizen 0 0 0 11000 11000

Accompanying 11000 18700 27500 37400 45100

SAARC $250 $250 $300 $550 $750

Accompanying $250 $250 $300 $550 $750

Non-SAARC $450 $450 $550 $750 $950

Accompanying $450 $450 $550 $750 $950

Corporates 25000 38500 44000 49000 60000

Accompanying 25000 38500 44000 49000 60000

11.	 Any other business, notice of which has been circulated with the agenda.

	 NIL

12.	 Any other business of which 30 days’ notice has been given to the Secretary General in writing.

	 NIL

13.	 Any other business with the permission of the chair.

	 NIL

•	 OBITUARY

	 Following are the list of IAP members passed away in the year 2022.

NAME STATE

DR PYDI SRIDHAR ANDHRA PRADESH

DR DK PATGIRI ASSAM

DR KESHAB CH PAUL ASSAM

DR HARISH CHANDRA SARMAH ASSAM

DR SANKHADHAR BARUA ASSAM

DR SURENDRA CHOUDHARY BIHAR

DR SATISH MANGAL DELHI

DR SATISH MANGAL DELHI

DR TD CHUGH DELHI

DR USHA SAXENA DELHI

DR VIMLA V GUJRAL DELHI

DR K KANWAR DELHI

DR SHOBHA IYER DELHI
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DR SUBHASH CHAND JINDAL DELHI

DR SHAILENDRA VERMA DELHI

DR SUVERSHA KHANNA DELHI

DR MONILA SURI DELHI

DR DINESH SAHAI DELHI

DR TARSEM JINDAL DELHI

DR SS CHERIAN DELHI

DR SHASHI GANGRADE DELHI

DR GP MATHUR DELHI

DR SARLA MATHUR DELHI

DR DN MULLICK DELHI

DR YOGENDER NATH CHHABRA DELHI

DR JAGDISH C SOBTI DELHI

DR SANJEEV KUMAR DELHI

DR SUNIL BHATNAGAR DELHI

DR PRITAM SINGH DHATT HARYANA

DR BHUPENDRA JYANI HARYANA

DR RAJIV SEHGAL HARYANA

DR BISWA MITRA NAYAK JHARKHAND

DR M MASIH JHARKHAND

DR S MOHANKUMAR JHARKHAND

DR BIRENDRA PRASAD JHARKHAND

DR SANTOSH K BANERJEE JHARKHAND

DR BINDESHWARI CHOUDHARY JHARKHAND

DR VIJAY KUMAR JHARKHAND

DR JAGANNATH SHARAN JHARKHAND

DR ML WAJAPEY KARNATAKA

DR RAMESH SHANKER MANTUR KARNATAKA

DR JG SHIVAYOGI KARNATAKA

DR NALINI LATIF KARNATAKA

DR AH BUDENSAB KARNATAKA

DR KP SALIM KERALA

DR TG GOUTHAMAN KERALA

DR P KURIACHAN JOSEPH KERALA

DR SAJAN T NAIR KERALA

DR MR NAIR KERALA

DR K RAJAGOPALAN KERALA



INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS

Annual Report | January-December 2023 | 21

DR THOMAS VARGHESE KERALA

DR MAMMOOTTIL S ABRAHAM KERALA

DR NP VIJAYAN KERALA

DR SK MULYE MADHYA PRADESH

DR SN LOHE MAHARASHTRA

DR ASHOK S JAGTAP MAHARASHTRA

DR RAJAN GARG MAHARASHTRA

DR ANIL N AWATE MAHARASHTRA

DR SHUBHADA C BHIDE MAHARASHTRA

DR SUDHIR VIRCHAND SHAH MAHARASHTRA

DR UR WARERKAR MAHARASHTRA

DR MRUDULA V WAIRAGKAR MAHARASHTRA

DR BL VARUDKAR MAHARASHTRA

DR NM SADAPHULE MAHARASHTRA

DR MJ CHANDAK MAHARASHTRA

DR BM PATIL MAHARASHTRA

DR BHAUSAHEB A KANASE MAHARASHTRA

DR AV KULKARNI MAHARASHTRA

DR RAMESH R SANZGIRI MAHARASHTRA

DR MM KUMBHAT MAHARASHTRA

DR KALPESH S DATE MAHARASHTRA

DR MD SHAH MAHARASHTRA

DR PI SINGH MANIPUR

DR HIMANSHU B RAY ODISHA

DR GC DAS ODISHA

DR TN PANDA ODISHA

DR SK SEN ODISHA

DR ADHAR KUMAR NAYAK ODISHA

DR NARAHARI BEHERA ODISHA

DR KP PANI ODISHA

DR DEBABRATA DAS ODISHA

DR ARUN KUMAR SANGA ODISHA

PROF SK BEHERA ODISHA

DR P RAUTRAY ODISHA

DR AVTAR SINGH PUNJAB

DR DAVINDER PAL PUNJAB

DR AK ADLAKHA PUNJAB
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DR KN DOGRA PUNJAB

DR V SUNDRARAJAN TAMIL NADU

DR KV RAM CHANDAR TAMIL NADU

DR ANDOLE RAMCHANDRAM TELANGANA

DR PP MATHUR UTTAR PRADESH

DR VIJAY KUMAR RAJPAL UTTAR PRADESH

DR MR GUPTA UTTAR PRADESH

DR ASHOK KUMAR SAXENA UTTAR PRADESH

DR JITENDRA P SINGH UTTAR PRADESH

DR ATUL KUMAR UTTAR PRADESH

DR MAR SIDDIQUI UTTAR PRADESH

DR BR JHA UTTAR PRADESH

DR FAKIR CHARAN PATRA WEST BENGAL

DR PRABHAT KUMAR MAJI WEST BENGAL

DR AJOY MITRA WEST BENGAL

DR U SARKAR WEST BENGAL

DR ABHIJIT DATTA WEST BENGAL

DR DILIP MAHALANABIS WEST BENGAL

DR SUBHASIS BHATTACHARYYA WEST BENGAL

With no more points for discussion the meeting was concluded with vote of thanks by Secretary General Dr Vineet Saxena

0o0
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Annual Report 2023
Dear Esteemed Members of IAP,

It was an honour to be entrusted with the huge responsibility to steer IAP to greater heights and glory. If I could achieve 
our goals of combining academics with social outreach, it was because of the great team IAP of 2023 led by President  
Dr. Upendra Kinjawadekar and the efforts of our hardworking members.

Dr Yogesh Parikh Secretary General, IAP 2024 & 2025 will be presenting a brief report on the activities of central IAP in 
Academy year 2023 during Pedicon 2024 at Kochi Kerala

MEMBERSHIP STATUS

Membership Strength

Membership Category Number of Members
Fellows (HF-37 & F- 531)  568
Life  34396
Associate Life  8,997
Student 182
Total  44,143

This year it was a sign of great progress that our membership strength has raised from 40072 in January 2023 to 44,143 by 
the year end and have updated the details of 1600 member’s personal details 98 branches registration details in our system.

IAP BRANCHES

IAP has 32 State Branches, 337 Local / City / District Branches across 5 zones of country & 1 Foreign Branch for furtherance 
of Aims & Objects of the IAP.

IAP SUB-SPECIALTY CHAPTERS / GROUPS

There are 22 Sub-specialty Chapters & 8 interest groups for promotion of Sub-specialties in Pediatrics and this year A 
Memorandum of Understanding is made between IAP and chapters/groups describes the proposed terms that will govern 
the collaboration. This MoU is signed by 13 Sub-specialty Chapters and 3 Groups so far.

AFFILIATIONS/ COLLABORATION

•	 International Pediatric Association (IPA)

•	 International Society of Tropical Pediatrics (ISTP)

•	 American Academy of Pediatrics (AAP)

•	 Asian Pacific Pediatric Association (APPA)

•	 Asian Society for Pediatric Infectious Disease (ASPID)

•	 South Asia Pediatric Association (SAPA)

•	 Royal College of Pediatrics and Child Health (RCPCH)

IAP SUB-COMMITTEES in the year 2023

1.	 IAP Website Committee

2.	 IAP Finance Committee

3.	 IAP Election Committee

4.	 IAP ACVIP Committee

5.	 IAP CRC Committee

6.	 IAP E-Voting Committee
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7.	 IAP dIAP Committee

8.	 IAP NTEP Committee

9.	 IAP ECD Committee

10.	 IAP PG Quiz Committee

11.	 IAP UG Quiz Committee

12.	 IAP Grievance Cell

13.	 IAP Election Tribunal

14.	 IAP dIAP Governing Council

15.	 IAP ALS BLS Committee

16.	 IAP NRP Core Committee

STATUTORY AND ADMINISTRATIVE MEETINGS
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Annual General Body Meeting & Special General Body Meeting

•	 During the year 2023 Special General Body Meeting was held on 7th May, 2023 at Navi Mumbai.

•	 The Special General Body Meeting was held on 3rd June 2023 at Ooty, Tamilnadu.

•	 The Special General Body Meeting was held on 5th August 2023 at Kolkata, West Bengal.

Executive Board Meetings:

•	 1st Executive Board Meeting was held on 15th & 16th January, 2023 virtually.

•	 2nd Executive Board Meeting was held on 18th February, 2023 at Gandhinagar During Pedicon 2023 physically.

•	 3rd Executive Board Meeting was held on 13th April, 14th April & 16th April, 2023 (CRC) virtually.

•	 4th Executive Board Meeting was held on 3rd June, 2023 at Ooty, Tamilnadu physically.

•	 5th Executive Board meeting was held on 3rd October, 2023 at Puri, Odisha physically.

Office Bearers Meetings:

•	 1st Office Bearers meeting was conducted on 8th January, 2023 at CIAP Office, Navi Mumbai physically.

•	 2nd Office Bearers meeting was held on 4th April, 2023 virtually.

•	 3rd Office Bearers meeting was held on 4th May, 2023 virtually.

•	 4th Office Bearers meeting was held on 3rd July, 2023 virtually.

•	 5th Office Bearers meeting was held on 16th July, 2023 virtually.

•	 6th Office Bearers meeting was held on 18th July, 2023 virtually.

•	 7th Office Bearers meeting was held on 16th August, 2023 virtually.

Other meetings (virtual as well physical) conducted month wise are as follows:

Sr Month Total number of meetings
1 January, 2023 15

2 February, 2023 17

3 March, 2023 8

4 April, 2023 10

5 May, 2023 10

6 June, 2023 15

7 July, 2023 12

8 August, 2023 10

9 September, 2023 15

10 October, 2023 14

11 November 5

PEDICON 2023:

The 30th International Pediatric Association (IPA) Congress and 60th Annual Conference of the Indian Academy of Pediatrics 
(IAP) was held from February 19th to 23rd, 2023, at the Mahatma Mandir Convention and Exhibition Centre in Gandhinagar, 
Gujarat, India. This event brought together paediatricians, researchers, and healthcare professionals worldwide to discuss 
the latest advancements in Pediatric care, research, and education.

The conference was attended by more than 6,500 delegates, including paediatricians, nurses, allied health professionals, 
researchers, and students, from over 100 different countries who participated in this mega event – 30th IPA congress 
organised in India after a span of almost 46 years to India.
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The conference featured several keynote lectures, plenary sessions, symposiums, panel discussions, debates, oral paper 
presentations, poster presentations and pre-conference workshops covering a wide range of topics related to child health, 
including Neonatology, Infectious diseases, Adolescent health, Neurodevelopmental disorders, Pediatric emergencies, etc. 
Along with the high-quality academic feast, there was a perfect blend of cultural and extracurricular activities. RACE 7 & 
Diamond Jubilee Pediatric League 2023.

Shri Bhupendra Patel, Hon. Chief Minister of Gujarat, inaugurated the conference, and Shri Mansukh Mandaviya, Hon. 
Health Minister, Government of India, gave a virtual address at the inauguration. The unique cultural event preceded 
the inauguration ceremony –UNITED COLOURS OF INDIA, where different dance forms representing different states of 
India were performed by our own paediatricians & IAP members like Bihu, Kathak, Ghummar, Kashmiri, Bhangra, Lavni & 
Garbas, ended by patriotic song Indiawale having all dignitaries on the stage with Indian flags in their hands.

The theme for the conference was “Quality Care for Every Child Everywhere.” This theme emphasized the importance 
of providing high-quality healthcare services to every child, to promote the adoption of evidence-based practices, the 
strengthening of health systems, and the development of policies that prioritize child health and development.
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NATIONAL CONFERENCE

Indian Academy of Pediatrics won the bid for hosting national Congress of Pediatrics in 2023 and same will be held at Kochi, 
Kerala in the month of January, 2024.

NC ECD Program

Indian Academy of Pediatrics has implemented one of its flagship program NC ECD programs with the support of Johnson 
and Johnson successfully. Program is being conducted across the country with support, enthusiasm, devotion and one of 
the major initiatives at branch level.

ECD COMMITTEE - 2023
Designation Member Name

Chairpersons Steering Committee (2021-2023) Dr Piyush Gupta

Chairpersons Steering Committee (2021-2023) Dr Digant D Shastri

Chairperson Dr Upendra S Kinjawadekar

Chairperson Dr Basavaraja G V

Co-Chairperson Dr Bisawajit Mishra

Co-Chairperson Dr Rajeev Seth

Co-Chairperson Dr Piyali Bhattacharya

IAP Coordinator Dr Vineet K Saxena

IAP Joint Coordinator Dr Alok Bhandari

IAP Joint Coordinator Dr Purna A Kurkure

National Coordinators (Scientific) (2021-2023) Dr Sharmila B Mukherjee (Banerjee)

National Coordinators (Scientific) (2021-2023) Dr Jeeson C Unni

National Coordinators (Admin) (2021-2023) Dr Samir Hasan Dalwai

National Coordinators (Admin) (2021-2023) Dr Yogesh N Parikh

Joint National Coordinators (Scientific) (2021-2023) Dr Ketankumar G Bharadva

Joint National Coordinators (Scientific) (2021-2023) Dr Monika Sharma

Joint National Coordinators (Admin) (2021 - 20223) Dr Anil Vincent

Joint National Coordinators (Admin) (2021 - 20223) Dr Ajay Srivastava

East Zone Coordinator Dr Atanu Bhadra

West Zone Coordinator Dr Hemant Ramdas Gangolia

Central Zone Coordinator Dr Anoop Kumar Verma

North Zone Coordinator Dr Kawaljit Singh Multani

South Zone Coordinator Dr Geeta Patil
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NC ECD WORKSHOP STATUS
Sr Zone  No of workshops conducted
1 West 38

2 Central 31

3 North 34

4 East 25

5 South 40

 TOTAL 168

NRP FGM PROJECT

•	 Indian Academy of Pediatrics started a project named “Neonatal Resuscitation Program – First Golden Minute” in 
2009.

•	 The project involves the training of healthcare professionals and workers in neonatal resuscitation and essential 
Newborn care to have at least one person at every delivery trained in Neonatal Resuscitation.

NRP CORE COMMITTEE 2023
Designation Member Name

National Chairperson Dr Upendra S Kinjawadekar

National Chairperson Dr Ss Kamath

National Chairperson Dr Cp Bansal

Chief Advisor Dr Naveen Thacker

National Coordinator Dr Vikas Goyal

Joint National Coordinator Dr Dinesh Tomar

National Convener Dr SM Nimbalkar

Joint National Convener Dr Vishnu Mohan M

Ex-Officio Dr GV Basavaraja

Ex-Officio Dr Vineet K Saxena

Scientific Coordinator Dr Chandrakala Bs

Courses conducted form 1st January 2023 to 15th November 2023 are as follows:

Type of Course Total Number of NRP Courses Total Number of Health Care 
Providers Trained

BNCRP Part – 1 (Basic) 547 15,768

Advance Provider Course 110 3,579

District ToT 14 417

Regional / National ToT 1 55

Total 672 19,819

NUMBER OF COURSES NUMBER OF WORKSHOPS 
DONE

NUMBER OF HEALTH CARE 
TRAINERS TRAINED

BASIC AND ADVANCED NRP PROVIDER 657 19,347

BASIC AND ADVANCED NRP TOT 15 472

TOTAL 672 19,819
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PRESIDENT’S ENGAGEMENT

IAP was invited by American Academy of Pediatrics at their annual conference in Washington DC on 21st October 2023, 
in the Global Child Health Symposia. Our President Dr Upendra S Kinjawadekar presented IAP’s various initiatives, in 
particular NC ECD and SSS programs.

PRESIDENTIAL ACTION PLAN 2023

Following were the modules under IAP Action Plan 2023

No Module of IAP Action Plan 2023 Workshop Conducted
1 RACE-Risk Stratification Assessment Clinical Monitoring Early Stimulation in high-

risk neonate
10

2 Hematology - from care to cure 11

3 Infectious Case Conundrum (ICC) 20

4 Hit the bull’s eye - Clinical Clues 11

5 ID ULTRA- (understanding lab test rationale) 19

6 Comprehensive nutrition Module (CNM) 13

7 Genetics and rare disease-simplified 2

8 Life Beyond Pediatrics (health and happiness for doctors) 7

9 Rhytm-Rheumatology training module 7

10 B4E Breastfeeding for early initiation, exclusive, every baby, every time 4

11 Sankalp Sampoorna Swasthya (SSS) 404

12 “SAKSHAM (Enabling Immunization of School Children through Education)” 23

13 Good Practices in Pediatrics 6

Total 537
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Sankalp Sampoorna Swasthya (SSS)
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SSS Report

ZONES STATES TOTAL NO OF 
WORKSHOPS CONDUCTED

TOTAL NO OF 
BENEFICIARIES

NORTH ZONE Rajasthan 8 1719

Haryana 1 5400

Punjab 25 16996

Jammu Kashmir/Ladakh 9 4500

Himachal Pradesh 4 4200

Delhi 7 5754

EAST ZONE Bihar 12 12000

West Bengal 10 8808

Assam 2 2000

Meghalaya 1 629

Odisha 4 6211

Arunachal Pradesh 2 350

Jharkhand 2 4400

WEST ZONE
Gujarat

32 11338

Maharashtra 89 36507

Goa 10 6110

CENTRAL ZONE Uttar Pradesh 52 23026

Madhya Pradesh 15 11837

Chhattisgarh 45 27083

Andhra Pradesh 34 14391

 Telangana 6 3300

SOUTH ZONE Karnataka 15 4344

Tamil Nadu 18 9819

Kerala 1 170

TOTAL 404 220892
(**total number of 
beneficiaries can subject to 
slight changes)

DESIGNATED IAP WEEKS & DAYS

IAP branches celebrated IAP designated weeks & days. The dates and themes for various activities are as follows:

1.	 World Obesity Day: 04th March 2023

2.	 World Down Syndrome Day: 21st march 2023  - Theme: “With Us Not for Us”

3.	 Autism Awareness Day: 2nd April 2023 - Theme: “Empowering Parents for better outcomes: The vital role of 
Paediatricians”

4.	 World Thalassemia Day: 8th may 2023 -Theme: “ Be Aware. Share. Care: Strengthening Education to bridge the 
Thalassemia Care Gap”

5.	 National BLS & CPR Day: 21st July 2023 - Themes:

•	 Beat For one & All, Breathe life into Lives (Dr. Rajesh Chokhani)
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•	 I too can save a life “It’s worth to learn how to save a life”

•	 C)”It’s my responsibility to save a life (Dr. Deepak Ugra)

6.	 ORS Day & ORS Week: 25th - 31st July 2023- Theme: Jodi No 1 ORS and Zinc’

7.	 World Breastfeeding Week: 1st - 7th August 2023-Theme: Step up for Breast Feeding - Educate and Support.

8.	 IAP Charity Day :26th August 2023

9.	 Rational Antibiotic Day: 26th September 2023

10.	 Complementary Feeding Day: Any day in November

This year the adolescent week celebration of adolescent health chapter alone was celebrated in November and the 
themes were as follows. But as per revised dates adolescent week celebration of IAP will be celebrated in march 
as international organizations do.

11.	 IAP Child & Adolescent Health Care Week (CAHCW)-7th November to 14th November 2023-Theme: Celebrating the 
Voice, Vision & Vigor of Adolescents

12.	 Teenage Day-The 1st Day of IAP Child & Adolescent Health Care Week (CAHCW) is to be celebrated as “Teenage 
Day”- Theme: Let us Go Miles to Make Adolescents Smile

13.	 Daughter’s Day-Celebrated on Sunday which falls on the Child & Adolescent Health Care Week (CAHCW)- Theme: 
Empower, Support & Celebrate

14.	 IAP Healthy Lifestyle Day-celebrated on any one day of the IAP Child and Adolescent Week- Theme: A Gift to Myself

15.	 World Pneumonia Day & week: 11th Nov & 12th to 18th November (Week) -Theme: ‘Healthy Lung for All’

16.	 New Born Week:15th to 21 November 2023 – Theme: Home care of New born in Urban Area.

17.	 Antimicrobial Awareness Week:18-24 November 2023

18.	 World Anaemia Day:26th November

19. 	 In the last EB meeting, the executive board tried to scatter activities throughout the year, so dates of IAP Days and 
Week Celebration has been revised. The revised schedule of IAP Days and Week Celebration are as follows:

Old Date Days & Week Revised Dates Revised Days and Week
March 04 World Obesity Day March 04 World Obesity Day

March 21 World Down Syndrome
Day

March 21 World Downs Syndrome
Day

March Adolescent Health Care Week 3rd week of March Adolescent Health Care Week
(With international Adolescent 
Week)

April 02 Autism Awareness Day April 02 Autism Awareness Day

May 08 World Thalassemia Day May 08 World Thalassemia Day

June 05 World Environment Day June 05 World Environment Day

June 06 Complementary Feeding Day June 06 Complementary Feeding Day

July 21 National Bls & CPR Day July 21 National BLS and CPR Day

July 25-31 ORS Day & ORS Week July 25-31 World ORS Day & Week

August 1-7 World Breastfeeding Week August 1-7 World Breast Feeding Week

August 26 IAP Charity Day August 26 IAP Charity Day

26th September Rational Antibiotic Day September 28 To October 4 Rational Antibiotic Awareness Day 
& Week
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November 8-14 IAP AHA Adolescent Care 
Week

November 8-14

Child & Adolescent Health Care 
Week in November including 
Daughter’s Day, Teenage Day, 
Healthy Lifestyle Day.

8th November 
-Teenage Day

The 1st Day of IAP Child & 
Adolescent Health Care Week 
(CAHCW) will be Celebrated 
As “Teenage Day”

Sunday Which 
Falls on The Child 
& Adolescent 
Health Care Week 
(CAHCW).

Daughter’s Day

Any One Day of 
the IAP Child and 
Adolescent Week.

IAP Healthy Lifestyle Day

11th Nov & 12th To 
18th November
(Week)

World Pneumonia Day &
Week

November 12 World Pneumonia Day

November 14 -21 Any day between 14- 21 
November can be celebrated as 
Back- to- School Day for NCD 
prevention

November 15-21 New Born Week November 15-21 National Newborn Week

November 18-24 Antimicrobial Awareness 
Week

November 26 World Anaemia Day February 13 World Anaemia Awareness
Day

NEW IAP BRANCHES FORMATION 2023

•	 Academy Of Pediatrics Mayurbhanj

•	 Villupuram Pediatric Society

IAP CHARIOT (CHARITABLE / SOCIAL ACTIVITIES)

•	 Rs 1,00,000/- given to IAP Himachal Pradesh State Branch under ‘Aapda Rahat’ – to tackle natural calamities

•	 CPR Mannequins zone-wise Distribution -CIAP Ordered 50 CPR Mannequins out of that 39 Mannequins delivered a 
balance of 11 in process.

ZONE MANNEQUINS DISTRIBUTED STATE CITY

Central Zone 8

Uttar Pradesh Jhansi

Telangana Bibinagar

Chhattisgarh Raipur

Uttar Pradesh Gorakhpur

Madhya Pradesh Bhopal

Uttar Pradesh Raebareli

Madhya Pradesh Bhopal

Andhra Pradesh Mangalagiri
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East Zone 9

Meghalaya Shillong

West Bengal Kolkata

Jharkhand Deoghar

West Bengal Kalyani

Assam Guwahati

West Bengal Kolkata

Sikkim Gangtok

Assam Dibrugarh

Odisha Bhubaneswar

North Zone 11

Punjab Sunam

Delhi New Delhi

Haryana  Hisar

Rajasthan Bharatpur

Delhi Dwarka Delhi

Uttarakhand Rishikesh

Jammu Bakshinagar

Himachal Pradesh Kangra

Rajasthan Jodhpur

Punjab Amritsar

Punjab Bathinda

South Zone 4

Kerala Thrissur

Tamil Nadu Chennai

Karnataka Bangalore

Karnataka Bagalkote

West Zone 7

Maharashtra Nagpur

Maharashtra Kolhapur

Maharashtra Pune

Gujarat Karamsad

Maharashtra Sewagram

Maharashtra Navi Mumbai

Maharashtra Buldhana

JOURNAL - INDIAN PEDIATRICS

Indian Pediatrics is the official monthly journal of IAP. It is indexed by leading international services including Index Medicus. 
The journal began publication in 1963. Indian Pediatrics has a permanent Editorial Office situated at New Delhi, India. It is 
published monthly and has a current circulation of print/e-copies about 30,000. Indian Pediatrics is provided complimentary 
to members of the IAP and on subscription to individuals and institutions. The journal gives priority to reports of outstanding 
clinical and experimental work as well as important contributions related to common and topical problems in India and the 
developing countries.

The general objective of Indian Pediatrics is “To promote the science and practice of Pediatrics.” An important guiding 
principle has been the simultaneous need to inform, educate and entertain the target audience. The specific key objectives 
are:

•	 To publish original, relevant, well researched peer reviewed articles on issues related to child health.

•	 To provide continuing education to support informed clinical decisions and research.
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•	 To foster responsible and balanced debate on controversial issues that affect child health, including non-clinical areas 
such as ethics, law, environment, and economics.

•	 To report Indian academy of paediatrics policy, as appropriate, while maintaining editorial independence, objectivity, 
and responsibility.

•	 To achieve the highest level of ethical medical journalism and to produce a publication that is timely, credible, and 
enjoyable to read.

INDIAN JOURNAL OF PRACTICAL PEDIATRICS

The Indian Journal of Practical Pediatrics is  a quarterly medical journal committed to practical Pediatric problems and 
update in management, is a subscription journal and one of the official journals of Indian Academy of Pediatrics. The 
objective is to update the knowledge and skills of pediatricians and general practitioners, particularly physicians in non-
teaching institutions and rural areas, on practical management aspects of the common Pediatric problems.

FAMILY BENEFIT SOCIETY OF IAP (FBS)

FBS is for the Members, by the Members and of the Members, a mutually beneficial, compassionate, and benevolent 
scheme, with Hyderabad as its Headquarters. “Family Benefit Scheme” of Central Indian Academy of Pediatrics is to provide 
financial help to the families of the members of FBS in case of death of a member. The mission is to care and share with 
transparency and sincerity.

IAP ALS & BLS

The ALS & BLS courses have been widely acknowledged across the country and a lot many enquiries for conducting the 
courses are coming up from the branches.

CHILD INDIA – MONTHLY E NEWSLETTER

Child India – monthly e newsletter of IAP that is sent by mass e mail to all Members of IAP has been on the IAP calendar 
for the past 5 years. Every issue is archived on www.iapindia.org. It contains IAP President’s engagements, IAP President 
and HSGs monthly message to IAP members, IAP activities of IAP Branches that contribute and deliberations of any 1 topic 
for that month by experts in that field.

GOOD WORD AND NRICH BULLETINS

Good word is the monthly bulletin of IAP published on 18th of every month and Nrich -Newer Research and recommendations 
In Child Health is the weekly bulletin aims to bring the abstracts of some of the breakthrough developments in pediatrics, 
carefully selected from reputed journals published worldwide. Students and practitioners are immensely benefitted by this 
endeavor which is published online on every Monday.

DRUG FORMULARY

The IAP Drug Formulary (IAP DF), first published in 2004-2005, has continued to offer its service to the Pediatric specialists 
in our country and abroad, being the only exclusively Pediatric formulary in the world, other than the British National 
Formulary for Children (BNFc). The Web Updates are a quarterly exercise where new drugs, changes in use of drugs and 
new recommendations for drug therapy of Pediatric illnesses are updated. The textbook, the online version, the IAP Drug 
Formulary mob app and the Pocket Dose Book, make the IAP DF a wholesome product.

IAP PED CARD

Central IAP have been able to provide a single point access to all IAP portals through the revamped IAP website and the 
introduction of the PEDCARD. Self updation of member data and profile is an important feature in the new web site. The 
PEDCARD mobile app once installed on home screen can take to any IAP site or activity with a single click. Apart from this, 
the Pedcard will be offering loyalty services on purchase of academic subscriptions like Uptodate/ Clinical Key/ books from 
Jaypee Brothers and products of many hospitality and retailer industries in the near future.
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FIAP
HONORARY FELLOWSHIP OF THE INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS FOR 2023

Prof. Aman Pulungan,
MD. Paed Consultant, PhD FAAP FRCPI (Hon)
Department of Child Health, Faculty of Medicine,
University of Indonesia-Cipto Mangunkusumo Hospital
Jakarta – Indonesia

For his valuable contribution in various field as well as to child welfare at large over the years and for roles he played in 
International Pediatric Association as Executive Director and Standing Committee as well as for other significant roles he 
played in many other international Organizations and Pediatric Societies, The Indian Academy of Pediatrics decided to 
award ‘Honorary Fellowship of Indian Academy of Pediatrics (HFIAP)’for the year 2023.

Dr. Devendra Khandait

MBBS, MD (Public Health) GMC Nagpur

Country Lead, State Health Systems and deputy Director, Global Development

For his valuable contribution in various field mainly for design and development of Immunization Technical Support Unit 
supporting Ministry of Health and Family Welfare, Government of India, for development of GOI’s India Newborn action plan, 
which plans to bring down NMR, and for developing innovation strategies of polio eradication in Bihar and MMR regions, 
The Indian Academy of Pediatrics decided to award ‘Honorary Fellowship of Indian Academy of Pediatrics (HFIAP)’ for the 
year 2023.
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FIAP 2023
Members Name

1. Dr Ashwani K Agrawal 18. Dr Narendra R Nanivadekar

2. Dr Sunil Kumar Agarwalla 19. Dr Kaustav Nayek

3. Dr B Vishnu Bhat 20. Dr S M Nimbalkar

4. Dr Ps Suresh Babu 21. Dr Cherukuri Nirmala

5. Dr A Bhaskar 22. Dr B Nandeesh

6. Dr D Balachandar 23. Dr Mk Nandakumar

7. Dr Kalpana Datta (Chatterjee) 24. Dr Ramakant D Patil

8. Dr Anand S Deshpande 25. Dr S k Rafikul Rahaman

9. Dr Mallesh Gowda G S 26. Dr B Ramesh Babu

10. Dr Sanjay K Ghorpade 27. Air Vice Marshal Daljit S Sangwan

11. Dr Muzafar Jan 28. Dr Samir R Shah

12. Dr Arti A Kinikar 29. Dr Prasant Kumar Saboth

13. Dr P Anil Kumar 30. Dr Amita Trehan

14. Dr Mahesh A Mohite 31. Dr Chetan G Trivedi

15. Dr Shailaja V Mane 32. Dr Vineet Tyagi

16. Dr Narayan P Modi 33. Dr Anil Kumar Tiwari

17. Dr Joseph Mathew 34. Dr H Veerbhadrappa

I would like to thank my OB & EB Team 2023 as well as each and every one of my member friends for the support, guidance 
and most importantly the constructive criticism extended to the IAP Secretariat. I am certain that with the continued proactive 
involvement of my colleagues across the all-IAP branches, the IAP activities are soon to have maximum visibility in every 
nook and corner of the country.

Team 2024 under the vibrant dynamic President Dr G V Basavaraja is sure to take IAP to greater heights and ensure digital 
presence in all branches across the country.

Last, but not the least, I would like to sincerely thank the Central IAP office staff for the constant support extended to the OB 
& congratulate them for the sincere efforts from their end in keeping the CIAP flag high.
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SCHEDULE - VIII
[Vide Rule 17 (1)]

The Bombay Public Trusts Act, 1950
Name of the Public Trust: INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS (CONSOLIDATED)

KAILAS DARSHAN, KENNEDY BRIDGE, MUMBAI - 400 007

BALANCE SHEET AS AT: 31ST MARCH 2023  Registration No. F 1166 (BOM) 

FUNDS AND LIABILITIES Sch 
No

31-03-2023 31-03-2022

Trust Funds or Corpus:-  34,95,22,173.13 
Balance as per last Balance Sheet  24,81,34,296.13  21,99,55,396.13 

Add: During the year for Admission fee  27,74,500.00  14,73,500.00 

Add: During the year for Life Membership Fund  4,74,09,525.00  2,54,47,100.00 

Add: During the year (Admission Fee)  -    79,000.00 

Add: During the year (Life Membership Fund)  -    11,79,300.00 

 29,83,18,321.13  24,81,34,296.13 

Student Membership Fund  11,76,250.00  15,12,850.00 

Less: During the year (Added in Life Membership Fund)  (2,21,400.00)  (3,36,600.00)

 9,54,850.00  11,76,250.00 

Corpus Donation  4,31,87,002.00 

Add: During the year - Noida 2022  33,92,000.00 

Add: During the year - IAP-IPA Congress 2023  36,70,000.00 

Corpus Donation  5,02,49,002.00  4,31,87,002.00 

Other Earmarked Funds:
Other Earmarked Funds I 17,49,47,360.96  17,81,72,377.64 

Branch/Division - Control  -   

Liabilities:-
For Expenses II  3,44,68,035.56  2,38,77,570.33 
Income and Expenditure Account:-
Balance as per Balance Sheet  6,36,27,822.02  6,11,19,373.06 

Less : Deficit as per Income and  -    -   

Add : Surplus Expenditure Account  6,52,35,626.88  64,86,456.12 

Less: Previous year expenses  (3,65,483.00)  -   

Less: Transferred to Reserve of Specific Fund  (1,21,28,897.81)  (39,78,007.16)

11,63,69,068.09  6,36,27,822.02 

TOTAL Rs.  67,53,06,637.74  55,81,75,318.12 
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SCHEDULE - VIII
[Vide Rule 17 (1)]

The Bombay Public Trusts Act, 1950
Name of the Public Trust: INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS (CONSOLIDATED)

KAILAS DARSHAN, KENNEDY BRIDGE, MUMBAI - 400 007

BALANCE SHEET AS AT: 31ST MARCH 2023  Registration No. F 1166 (BOM) 

PROPERTY AND ASSETS Sch 
No

31-03-2023 31-03-2022

Fixed Assets

a) Immovable Properties:- (At Cost)  6,75,62,657.00  7,49,72,599.00 

As per last Balance Sheet  7,49,72,599.00  8,32,00,764.00 

Add: During the Year  -    -   

Less : Depreciation  (74,09,942.00)  (82,28,165.00)

b) Fixed Assets: III  1,31,95,329.00  1,43,09,648.80 

Current Assets

a) Advances IV  1,18,98,662.85  18,54,177.55 

b) Income Outstanding or Receivables V  5,82,19,186.68  3,95,50,275.80 

 -   

c) Cash & Bank Balance VI  5,26,93,020.21  3,23,60,068.97 

d) Fixed Deposit Account  VII  47,01,90,268.00  39,36,56,997.00 

e) Stock in Hand  15,47,514.00  14,71,551.00 

TOTAL Rs.  67,53,06,637.74  55,81,75,318.12 

As per our report of even date

FOR B.K. PATWARDHAN & CO FOR INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS
Chartered Accountants

FIRM REG. No.107851W
Sd/-  Sd/-

CA SANJIV G. BRAHME (M.No 031719) Authorised Signatories
(PARTNER) TRUSTEE

Dated: October 31, 2023
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SCHEDULE - IX
[Vide Rule 17 (1)]

The Bombay Public Trusts Act, 1950
Name of the Public Trust: INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS (CONSOLIDATED)

KAILAS DARSHAN, KENNEDY BRIDGE, MUMBAI - 400 007

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDING: 31ST MARCH 2023
Registration No. F 1166 (BOM)

EXPENDITURE Sch 
No

31-03-2023 31-03-2022

To, Expenditure in respect of properties

Depreciation (Office Premises)  74,09,942.00  82,28,165.00 

Rates, Taxes, Cesses  3,35,148.00  3,42,818.00 

Repairs and Maintenance (Properties)  27,500.00  7,53,246.00 

To, Audit Fees   1,95,000.00  2,00,000.00 

To, Administrative Expenses- VIII 2,94,94,597.07  2,16,77,149.43 

To, Depreciation  III  28,02,888.00 

Less: Utilized from Earmarked Fund  (12,81,290.00)  15,21,598.00  16,66,792.68 

To, Organization/Professional Expenses

Educational IX 11,25,29,516.05  7,98,32,068.28 

To, IAP-IPA Congress 2023 X 23,62,65,502.00

5,03,51,054.00 28,66,16,556.00 -

GST  - Paid  2,37,727.76  6,46,134.00 

To, Excess of Income over Expenditure before transfer to Fund 6,57,35,626.88  1,39,86,456.12 

To, Amount Transferred to Reserve of Specific Fund  -    -   

Amount Transferred to Reserve of Specific Fund  (Repairs & Renovation)  5,00,000.00  -   

Amount Transferred to Reserve of Specific Fund (Chariot Activities)  (75,00,000.00)

Excess of Income over Expenditure after transfer to Fund 6,52,35,626.88  64,86,456.12 

TOTAL Rs.	 50,41,03,211.76 12,73,32,829.51 

As per our report of even date
FOR B.K. PATWARDHAN & CO

Chartered Accountants FOR INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS
FIRM REG. No.107851W

Sd/-  Sd/-
CA SANJIV G. BRAHME (M.No 031719) Authorised Signatories

(PARTNER) TRUSTEE

Dated: October 31, 2023
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SCHEDULE - IX
[Vide Rule 17 (1)]

The Bombay Public Trusts Act, 1950
Name of the Public Trust: INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS (CONSOLIDATED)

KAILAS DARSHAN, KENNEDY BRIDGE, MUMBAI - 400 007

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDING: 31ST MARCH 2023
Registration No. F 1166 (BOM)

INCOME Sch 
No

31-03-2023 31-03-2022

By, Income from Other Activities XI  1,82,00,807.59  1,53,09,461.90 

By, Donation in Cash or Kind XII  2,41,28,252.31  22,53,254.02 

By, Interest

i) Interest on Fixed Deposit/Saving Balance XIII  2,82,93,180.33  2,51,43,964.19 

By, Action Plan XIV 11,71,75,336.00  7,98,92,199.91 

By, IAP-IPA Congress 2023 XV 30,85,61,062.00 

By, Subcription Received  77,44,573.53  47,33,949.49 

TOTAL Rs. 50,41,03,211.76 12,73,32,829.51 

As per our report of even date
FOR B.K. PATWARDHAN & CO

Chartered Accountants FOR INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS
FIRM REG. No.107851W

Sd/-  Sd/-
CA SANJIV G. BRAHME (M.No 031719) Authorised Signatories

(PARTNER) TRUSTEE

Dated: October 31, 2023
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INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS (CONSOLIDATED)
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AND INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2023
Registration No. F 1166  (BOM)

SCHEDULE - I
31-03-2023 31-03-2022

EARMARKED FUNDS - (Form-10)
Fund for Repairs and Renovation (2022-2027)  1,50,00,000.00 

Add: Fund for Repairs and Renovation Form 10 (2023-2028)  5,00,000.00 

Fund for Office Premises  2,88,00,000.00 

Action Plan - Chariot Activities (2022-2027) 75,00,000.00

Add: during the year  (16,88,037.00)  5,01,11,963.00 5,73,00,000.00

Royalty Earmarked Fund for Education in Pediatrics
Opening Balance  2,13,26,747.48 

Add: during the year  47,60,766.00 

Closing Balance  -    2,60,87,513.48  2,13,26,747.48 

Awards and Oration Fund
Bibi Sunder Kaur- Research Fellowship Fund  1,00,000.00  1,00,000.00 

Dr James Flett - Award & Oration  12,391.00  12,391.00 

Dr K Indirabai - Research Fellowship Fund  60,000.00  60,000.00 

Dr Shantilal C Sheth - Award & Oration  35,000.00  35,000.00 

Dr S R Amarnath - Research Fellowship Fund  1,00,000.00  1,00,000.00 

Dr S S Manchanda - Award & Oration  5,000.00  5,000.00 

Dr S T Achar - Award & Oration  3,250.00  3,250.00 

Dr V Balagopal Raju - Award & Oration  20,000.00  20,000.00 

 3,35,641.00  3,35,641.00 

Chariot/Calamity Fund
Opening Balance  1,01,00,149.58 

Less: During the year  (18,87,532.00)

Closing Balance  -    82,12,617.58  1,01,00,149.58 

Foundation Fund  2,01,03,071.00  2,01,03,071.00 

Research Fund
Opening Balance  18,41,330.00 

Less: Utilized  (50,000.00)  -   

Closing Balance  -    17,91,330.00  18,41,330.00 

C/f  10,66,42,136.06  10,50,06,939.06 



INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS

Annual Report | January-December 2023 | 47

INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS (CONSOLIDATED)
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AND INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2023

Registration No. F 1166  (BOM)
31-03-2023 31-03-2022

B/f  10,66,42,136.06  10,50,06,939.06 
Website Fund
ALS/BLS - Website Fund  1,50,604.00 
ICP- Website Fund  10,35,350.00 
IAP - Website Fund  97,00,911.12 
Less: Utilized  (12,81,290.00)
Less: Utilized (AMC IT Industries)  (46,976.00)
Total  95,58,599.12  1,08,86,865.12 

ALS/BLS  Activities
Opening Balance  87,61,260.57 
Add: Transferred from P&L A/c  13,75,864.45 
Closing Balance  -    1,01,37,125.02  87,61,260.57 

General Fund
Indian Pediatrics  3,20,860.00  3,20,860.00 
IJPP  1,21,41,412.00  1,09,10,242.13 
ICP  5,86,603.00  1,30,48,875.00  5,86,603.00 

EARMARKED FUNDS - IAP ACTION PLAN
Child India E News Letter
Opening Balance  7,18,400.00 
Less: Utilized  (1,20,000.00)
Closing Balance  -    5,98,400.00  7,18,400.00 

Website Development (ICP)  -    2,39,650.00  2,39,650.00 

SAPA - South Asia Pediatric Association  -    6,22,945.00  6,22,945.00 

Mission Uday 
Opening Balance (INR)  36,28,155.00 
Less: Utilized
Closing Balance  -    36,28,155.00  36,28,155.00 

NEPU - 2020  5,69,305.75  5,69,305.75 
Less: Utilized  (5,69,305.75)
RTI GEM - 2020  2,94,231.75  2,94,231.75 
Less: Utilized  (2,94,231.75)
WAR - 2020  10,25,965.75  10,25,965.75 
Less: Utilized  (10,25,965.75)

 -    18,89,503.25 
Action Plan 2022 - Fund
Perinatology Fund  6,00,000.00 

C/f 14,50,75,885.20  14,35,71,423.13 
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INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS (CONSOLIDATED)
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AND INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2023

Registration No. F 1166  (BOM)

31-03-2023 31-03-2022

B/f 14,50,75,885.20  14,35,71,423.13 

Action Plan 2023 - Fund

Clinical Clues  7,50,000.00 

CNM - Comprehensive Nutrition Module  2,50,000.00 

ID Ultra  5,40,255.00 

ICC - Infectious Case Conundrum  5,00,000.00 

RACE  2,50,000.00 

(Rhytm) Rheumatology  3,65,989.00 

 26,56,244.00  -   

Health Phone Program (FCRA)  1,52,300.00  1,52,300.00 

HBS (AAP)  9,30,042.00  9,30,042.00 

NTEP - Earmarked Fund  76,32,805.12 

Less: Utilized  (1,24,27,331.00)  (47,94,525.88)  76,32,805.12 

NRP - NSSK  18,34,688.00  18,34,688.00 

NRP - 2009  20,81,418.00  20,81,418.00 

NRP - JnJ  15,99,153.65  15,99,153.65 

Add: during the year  -    55,15,259.65 

NRP - Online  30,19,856.93  30,19,856.93 

NCD - AAP  2,13,318.00  2,13,318.00 

GAVI  40,610.50  40,610.50 

Adolescent Health  41,757.00  41,757.00 

Various Fund for Action Plan  2,20,96,613.56  1,70,55,005.31 

TOTAL SCHEDULE - I  17,49,47,360.96  17,81,72,377.64 
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INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS (CONSOLIDATED)
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AND INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2023
Registration No. F 1166  (BOM)

SCHEDULE - II
31-03-2023 31-03-2022

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Pedicon 2022 Payable (ToT's)  27,00,000.00 

Less: Paid  (27,00,000.00)  -    27,00,000.00 

Pedicon 2022 - Advances  -    10,00,000.00 
Pedicon 2024 - Administrative/Bidding -  5,00,000.00 

Pedicon 2025 - Administrative/Bidding -  25,00,000.00 

 30,00,000.00 

Audit Fee Payable  85,800.00  1,00,000.00 
 -   

Payable Account
Outstanding Expenses (INR) - Opening  (71,11,708.60)

Add: During the Year  58,19,941.20 

Less: Expenses  (4,12,991.00)

IAP IPA Congress 2023 - Outstanding  8,30,900.00 

Closing Balance  -    (8,73,858.40)  (71,11,708.60)

CMIC - Payable  4,424.76 

Add: During the year  5,23,886.40 

Less: Expenses  (5,28,311.16)  -    4,424.76 

Payable - Pending (Various Category as per details)  3,11,300.00 

Add: During the year  11,57,048.00 

Less: Clear during the year  (13,34,323.00)

Closing Balance  -    1,34,025.00  3,11,300.00 

Security Deposit (Kailas Darshan)  6,60,000.00  6,69,000.00 

Provisions For Staff
Staff Income Tax  9,100.00 

Add: During the year  1,52,000.00 

Less: Paid during the year  (1,50,100.00)

Closing Balance  -    11,000.00  9,100.00 

Staff Professional Tax  1,800.00 

Add: During the year  21,775.00 

Less: Paid during the year  (21,975.00)

Closing Balance  -    1,600.00  1,800.00 

C/f  30,18,566.60  (23,16,083.84)
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INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS (CONSOLIDATED)
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AND INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2023
Registration No. F 1166  (BOM)

31-03-2023 31-03-2022
B/f  30,18,566.60  (23,16,083.84)

Provision - Staff Bonus  2,06,235.00 

Add: During the year  2,24,519.00 

Less: Paid during the year  (2,42,417.00)

Closing Balance  -    1,88,337.00  2,06,235.00 

Provision - Staff Gratuity  37,20,213.00 

Add: During the year  4,85,608.00 

Less: Paid during the year  (7,41,766.00)

Closing Balance  -    34,64,055.00  36,54,453.00 

Provision - Staff Leave Encashment  1,69,224.00  1,57,950.00 

Duties & Taxes
TDS Payable (Contracture)  64,951.00 

Add: During the year  3,58,819.00 

Less: TDS Paid  (3,31,449.00)

Total  92,321.00  64,951.00 

TDS Payable (Professional)  84,382.00 

Add: During the year  6,69,203.00 

Less: TDS Paid  (6,74,088.00)

Total  79,497.00  84,382.00 

TDS Payable  7,76,922.00  55,048.00 

APME ToT Expenses Payable  2,80,000.00 

Less: Utilized during the year  (2,80,000.00)  -    2,80,000.00 

Perinatology ToT Expenses Payable  22,288.00 

Less: Utilised  (22,288.00)  -    22,288.00 

Pedicon 2021 - Payable  20,000.00 

IAP Election  1,342.00  -   

NRP Payable  84,000.00 

UG/PG Payable  40,000.00  -   

GST Payable  -    13,54,313.00 

C/f  78,30,264.60  36,67,536.16 
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INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS (CONSOLIDATED)
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AND INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2023

Registration No. F 1166  (BOM)

31-03-2023 31-03-2022

B/f  78,30,264.60  36,67,536.16 

IAP - IPA Congress 2023

IAP IPA Congress - 2023 Corpus Fund  (Contra)  -   

IAP IPA Congress - 2023  Surplus (IAP)  (2,18,85,537.00)

IAP IPA Congress - 2023 - Payable  2,75,60,689.00 

IAP IPA Congress - 2023 - Delegates fee Refundable  37,31,301.00 

IAP IPA Congress - 2023 - Advances  (21,55,157.00)

IAP IPA Congress - 2023 - Sponsorship/Other Income  (6,06,14,967.00)

Payable to IPA (surplus)  5,03,51,054.00 

 -    43,74,211.00  1,02,15,378.00 

NRP - Regional ToT Payable  4,20,104.00  -   

ICP - Short Term Borrowings  37,730.00  10,338.00 

Sundry Creditors (Details attached)  2,18,05,725.96  99,84,318.17 

TOTAL SCHEDULE - II  3,44,68,035.56  2,38,77,570.33 
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INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS (CONSOLIDATED)
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AND INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2023

Registration No. F 1166  (BOM)

SCHEDULE - IV

31-03-2023 31-03-2022

Loan & Advances 

ECD  6,26,136.00 

Action Plan - Life Beyond Pediatrics  36,324.00  6,62,460.00  64,362.00 

Advance (Loan) to Staff (IP)  -    75,000.00 

Prepaid Expenses  9,30,614.55 

Less: Paid during the year  (9,30,614.55)

Add: During the year  13,21,266.83 

Total  13,21,266.83  9,30,614.55 

Receivable/Reimbursement  45,196.00 

Add: During the year  8,78,538.32 

Less: During the year  (6,63,214.32)

Receivable/Reimbursement  85,55,925.00 

 88,16,445.00  45,196.00 

Security Deposit

Building Maintenance Deposit  4,11,000.00  4,11,000.00 

Security Deposit - Electricity  18,760.00  18,760.00 

Security Deposit - MSED  1,48,000.00  1,48,000.00 

Security Deposit -MTNL  8,000.00  8,000.00 

Total  5,85,760.00  5,85,760.00 

NRP - Advances -National ToT  4,01,831.02 

NRP - Advances - Advance Provider  1,10,900.00  5,12,731.02  1,13,245.00 

IAP-IJPP-CME (IJPP)  -    40,000.00 

TOTAL SCHEDULE - IV  1,18,98,662.85  18,54,177.55 
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INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS (CONSOLIDATED)
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AND INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2023
Registration No. F 1166  (BOM)

SCHEDULE - V
31-03-2023 31-03-2022

INCOME OUTSTANDING / RECEIVABLE
INTEREST RECEIVABLE
Interest Receivable - Bank of Baroda  5,337.00 

Less: Received  (11,910.00)

Add: Receivable  4,18,183.00 

Total  4,11,610.00  5,337.00 

Interest Receivable - IJPP  33,475.00  33,475.00 

GST Receivable  47,94,985.11 

Add: During the Year  1,30,51,451.76 

Less: During the Year  (1,71,13,318.88)

GST Receivable (IP/IPA)  17,21,157.00 

 24,54,274.99  68,76,713.11 

Receivable from IAP/HO  53,07,011.00  -   

TDS Receivable
TDS Receivable - AY 2014-15  26,53,601.50  26,53,601.50 

TDS Receivable - AY 2015-16  5,66,646.00  5,66,646.00 

TDS Receivable - AY 2016-17  22,62,226.89  22,62,226.89 

TDS Receivable - AY 2017-18  32,32,060.50  32,32,060.50 

TDS Receivable - AY 2018-19  22,22,965.50  22,22,965.50 

TDS Receivable - AY 2019-20  39,32,717.00  39,32,717.00 

TDS Receivable - AY 2020-21  32,95,527.00  32,95,527.00 

TDS Receivable - AY 2021-22  33,56,463.00  33,56,463.00 

TDS Receivable - AY 2022-23  38,17,058.30  38,17,058.30 

TDS Receivable - AY 2023-24  1,68,34,946.00  -   

Income tax demand - 2013-14  11,00,000.00  11,00,000.00 

Income tax demand - 2015-16  10,00,000.00  10,00,000.00 

TDS Receivable Int. AY 2021-22  3,94,497.00  3,94,497.00 

TDS (IP)  53,44,107.00  48,00,988.00 

Total  -    5,00,12,815.69  3,26,34,750.69 

TOTAL SCHEDULE - V  5,82,19,186.68  3,95,50,275.80 
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INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS (CONSOLIDATED)
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AND INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2023
Registration No. F 1166  (BOM)

SCHEDULE - VI
31-03-2023 31-03-2022

CASH & BANK BALANCE
Bank of Baroda (Saving A/c No 1666)  1,24,15,958.48  68,53,176.96 
Bank of Baroda (Current A/c No 0253)  53,17,569.87  23,89,276.12 
Kotak Mahindra Bank  2,05,655.00  2,07,117.00 
Bank of Baroda (Saving A/c No 22837)  88,46,932.09  86,24,377.31 
RBL - IAP Election  25,633.08  1,64,777.08 
SBI - FCRA  73,80,469.16  73,81,518.00 
Kotak Mahindra Bank - IPA 2236  5,03,295.00  53,70,252.00 
Kotak Mahindra Bank - IPA 5077  1,37,19,861.00  -   
Axis Bank (ICP)  11,76,383.60  -   
Syndicate Bank  4,00,908.00  3,01,068.00 
Union Bank of India  14,988.73  12,488.73 
The Karur Vysya Bank  18,80,402.63  3,83,935.51 
Corporation Bank  3,50,922.55  4,09,839.96 
HDFC Bank  10,000.00  10,000.00 
IAP-IJPP CME A/c  3,21,272.72  -   
Bank Accounts (IP)  -    -   

 5,25,70,251.91  3,21,07,826.67 
Cash Balance
Cash  93,873.30  2,14,549.30 
Post Office- Balance
Franking Machine Impress  8,798.00 
Postal Stamps - Golden Jubilee  28,895.00  28,895.00 
Total  -    28,895.00  37,693.00 

TOTAL SCHEDULE - VI  5,26,93,020.21  3,23,60,068.97 

SCHEDULE - VII
31-03-2023 31-03-2022

FIXED DEPOSIT WITH BANKS
HDFC  31,92,90,500.00  -   
Add: During the year  3,35,00,000.00  -   
Total  35,27,90,500.00  31,92,90,500.00 

Flexi Fixed Deposit with Bank  2,93,43,147.00  -   
Add/Less: During the year  2,55,08,853.00  -   
Total  5,48,52,000.00  2,93,43,147.00 

Deposit with Kotak Mahindra Bank (IPA)  1,59,88,748.00  -   
Flexi Deposit (IP)  3,81,83,986.00  3,61,61,207.00 
IJPP - Karur Vysya Bank  67,00,034.00  67,00,034.00 
IJPP - Corporation Bank  16,75,000.00  16,75,000.00 
ICP - Axis Bank  -    4,87,109.00 

TOTAL SCHEDULE -VII  47,01,90,268.00  39,36,56,997.00 
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INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS (CONSOLIDATED)
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AND INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2023
Registration No. F 1166  (BOM)

SCHEDULE - VIII
31-03-2023 31-03-2022

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
(Meetings & Travel Expenses)

Executive Board Meeting & TA/DA Expenses  55,62,992.80  30,92,647.72 

Sub Committees Meeting Expenses  11,10,450.00  4,34,188.00 

Travelling Allowance to President/Office Bearers 
President/Nominee - International Travel/Meeting Exp  1,71,420.00  -   

President/Nominee- Non-Funded NGO/GOI Meeting Exp  1,29,158.00  27,962.00 

Travel Exp - Office Bearers/others (Various Meetings)  -    26,393.00 

Travel Exp for President Elect- Visit to CIAP Office/Branches  28,587.00  -   

Travel Exp for President - Visit to CIAP Office/Branches  2,95,519.59  18,116.00 

Travel Exp for Secretary - Visit to CIAP Office/Branches  96,371.00  -   

Travel Exp - Office Bearers (Local)  3,747.00  40,810.00 

Travel Exp - Office Bearers IP/IJPP/ICP 11,780.00  -   

Total  7,36,582.59  1,13,281.00 

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES (OFFICE RUNNING EXP)
Computer Peripherals  1,91,839.78  2,57,713.28 

Electricity Charges  8,33,003.00  6,13,773.00 

Printing & Stationery  11,35,836.40  10,54,224.50 

Postage/Courier & Mass Emails/SMS Charges  5,62,099.00  14,92,782.06 

Telephones & Internet Expenses  9,69,581.37  1,70,191.37 

Repairs & Maintenance
Website  2,66,220.00  43,330.00 

Office Maintenance Expenses  4,32,518.00  6,75,566.29 

Society Maintenance  5,46,488.00  5,66,088.00 

Repairs & Maintenance  6,30,006.00  -   

Total  18,75,232.00  12,84,984.29 

Hosting/Backup - Website  2,70,000.00 

Scientific Module - Website  2,50,000.00 

Total  5,20,000.00 

C/f  1,34,97,616.94  85,13,785.22 
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INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS (CONSOLIDATED)
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AND INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2023
Registration No. F 1166  (BOM)

31-03-2023 31-03-2022
B/f  1,34,97,616.94  85,13,785.22 

Salaries/OT/Bonus/PF/Gratuity/Leave Encashment
Salaries & Allowance  47,29,966.00  45,56,051.00 
Bonus/Ex Gracia  2,35,519.00  2,06,235.00 
Staff Gratuity  5,51,368.00  1,18,243.00 
Staff Leave Encashment  2,67,488.00  1,55,784.00 
Salaries & Allowance (IP)  27,76,680.00  26,43,107.00 
Salaries & Allowance (IJPP)  4,83,522.00  3,83,800.00 
Salaries & Allowance (ICP)  5,46,932.00  81,033.00 
Total  95,91,475.00  81,44,253.00 

Contribution to Staff- PPF  3,06,669.00  2,04,883.00 

Professional Fees - IAP Support Staff  6,48,667.00  1,48,500.00 

Refreshment / Staff Welfare
Staff Mediclaim Premium  1,12,646.93  1,05,700.32 
Staff Welfare  86,255.00  60,098.00 
Refreshment  47,806.00  51,002.00 

 2,46,707.93  2,16,800.32 

Honorarium & Secretarial Grant (Assistance)
Secretarial Assistance - President 2021  1,35,000.00 
Secretarial Assistance - President 2022  1,35,000.00  1,35,000.00 
Secretarial Assistance - President 2023  1,35,000.00  30,000.00 
Secretarial Assistance - President 2024  30,000.00  1,35,000.00 
Secretarial Assistance - Treasurer  1,20,000.00  1,10,000.00 
Secretarial Assistance - Jt. Secretary Liason  1,20,000.00  1,20,000.00 
Secretarial Assistance - Jt Secretary Admin  1,20,000.00  1,10,000.00 
Secretarial Assistance - Editor in Chief  2,68,000.00  1,20,000.00 
Secretarial to President 2021  90,000.00  3,60,000.00 
Secretarial to President 2022  3,60,000.00  3,42,000.00 
Secretarial to President 2023  2,70,000.00  -   
Secretarial to HSG 2020 & 2021  -    2,25,000.00 
Total  16,48,000.00  18,22,000.00 

Election Expenses  11,67,057.00  7,79,703.00 

OTHER EXPENSES
Loss on Sale/scrap of Assets
Scrap of Assets/Round Off/Write Off
Total  16,449.45  4.59 

C/f  2,71,22,642.32  1,98,29,929.13 
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INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS (CONSOLIDATED)
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AND INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2023

Registration No. F 1166  (BOM)

31-03-2023 31-03-2022

B/f  2,71,22,642.32  1,98,29,929.13 

General/Miscellaneous Expenses

Gift/Articles & Diwali Expenses  58,348.00  17,900.00 

Etds Charges  1,104.80  5,120.00 

Miscellaneous Expenses  26,537.09  64,957.00 

Total  85,989.89  87,977.00 

House Keeping Expenses  73,613.00  2,34,680.00 

Legal & Revenue Stamps Exp

Legal Documents Charges  15,300.00  25,040.00 

Bank Charges     11,67,672.04  4,17,401.30 

Conveyance to Staff/Others  2,54,218.00  2,72,387.00 

Exp on Advertisement  1,45,256.82  -   

IAP Board Display  3,20,000.00  -   

Fire Insurance Policy  72,301.00  64,009.00 

Fuel Charges  4,683.00  1,318.00 

TVS Insurance  411.00  379.00 

Service/Handling Charges  -    889.00 

IAP Pin  1,136.00  -   

Pedicon Expenses  5,000.00  -   

IP Workshop  -    3,43,140.00 

Inauguration Exp  -    4,00,000.00 

Exhibition Stall Expenses (IJPP)  2,26,374.00  -   

Fright Expenses  -    -   

Total  21,97,051.86  14,99,523.30 

TOTAL SCHEDULE - VIII  2,94,94,597.07  2,16,77,149.43 
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INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS (CONSOLIDATED)
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AND INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2023
Registration No. F 1166  (BOM)

SCHEDULE - IX
31-03-2023 31-03-2022

ORGANISATIONS/PROFESSIONAL EXPENSES
Legal & Professional Expenses
Professional Fee/CA (Certification fees)   98,000.00  46,800.00 
Professional Fee - HR -  1,00,000.00 
Professional Fee - Concurrent Auditor  2,60,000.00  2,40,000.00 
Professional Fees - Legal Advisor  2,10,000.00  20,000.00 
Professional Fee/CA (Others) -  15,000.00 
FCRA Fees -  1,14,900.80 
Technical Service  1,30,000.00 -
Fees & Taxes & Consultancy  17,700.00  12,000.00 
Professional Fees  4,59,630.00  4,95,000.00 

Total  11,75,330.00  10,43,700.80 

Affiliation Fees
Affiliation Fee - APPA (Asian Pacific Pediatric Association)  24,935.00  21,765.00 
Affiliation Fee - ASPID (Asian Society for Pediatric Infectious Disease)  9,746.00  7,591.00 
Affiliation Fee - IPA (International Pediatric Association)  4,61,814.00  5,66,591.00 
Affiliation Fee - NIPCCD (National Institute of Public Co-
Operation and child Development)

-  250.00 

Total  4,96,495.00  5,96,197.00 

Pediatrics Quiz
PG Quiz  1,95,293.00  2,57,000.00 
UG Quiz  2,57,661.00  3,46,561.00 
Donation for Educational (PG)  3,00,000.00  1,50,000.00 
Donation for Educational (UG)  3,00,000.00  1,50,000.00 

Total  10,52,954.00  9,03,561.00 

PUBLICATION EXPENSES
Printing & Dispatching Expenses
Publication Expenses  1,04,47,564.51  94,17,898.00 
Annual Report - Printing & Postage  47,720.00  42,780.00 

Awards & Related Expenses -  4,75,655.00 

Pedicon 2020 Indore (WHO) -  11,90,000.00 

Contribution Towards Indian Pediatrics Journals (Contra) -  0.25 

Contribution Towards Ped Drug Formulary  5,14,300.00 -

ICP Expenses (Contra) - -

C/f  1,37,34,363.51  1,36,69,792.05 
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INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS (CONSOLIDATED)
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AND INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2023
Registration No. F 1166  (BOM)

31-03-2023 31-03-2022
B/f  1,37,34,363.51  1,36,69,792.05 

IAP Action Plan Expenses
ToT Expenses - 2022
APME  10,44,181.00  5,80,000.00 

DAD  24,45,613.00  3,00,000.00 

PECART  23,44,217.00  3,00,000.00 

Ped Endocrinology  5,01,138.00  3,00,000.00 

Ped Gastroenterology  14,15,812.00  3,00,000.00 

Perinatology  20,43,162.00  -   

POINT  27,74,973.00  3,00,000.00 

PSPP 2.0  3,15,130.00  -   

Pulmo Star  13,71,971.00  3,00,000.00 

Less: Utilised  (13,71,971.00)  -   

UMP  12,67,428.00  -   

Less: Utilised  (2,67,428.00)  -   

CME (Srinagar)  5,00,000.00  -   

Total  1,43,84,226.00  23,80,000.00 

LBP (Life Beyond Pediatrics)  26,945.00  -   

Rhytm (Rheumatology)  59,011.00  -   

SSS Program  7,32,551.00  -   

Total  8,18,507.00  -   

dIAP Project Expenses  9,65,212.00  1,08,78,612.00 

Clinical Data Registry  11,48,868.00 

ECD - Early Child Development (JnJ) 2021  3,682.00 

ECD - Early Child Development (UNICEF) 2021  4,27,500.00 

ECD - Early Child Development (WHO) 2021  6,24,900.00 

ECD - Early Child Development 2022-23  1,58,75,221.00  -   

Total  1,58,75,221.00  22,04,950.00 

ALS/BLS Courses  53,38,963.55  12,68,871.84 

Palliative Care Expenses  -    4,25,000.00 

Ped Endocrinology CME Expenses  -    42,500.00 

JSI Activities  4,17,964.64  -   

C/f  5,15,34,457.70  3,08,69,725.89 
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INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS (CONSOLIDATED)

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AND INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2023

Registration No. F 1166  (BOM)

31-03-2023 31-03-2022

B/f  5,15,34,457.70  3,08,69,725.89 

(B) Unsponsored Activities

Palan Poshan Mob App (Parent Guidelines)  -    1,30,089.00 

Perinatology ToT Expenses (2022)  -    3,22,288.00 

Ped Endocrinology CME Expenses  3,42,495.00 

Trip  80,000.00 

Child Right, Safety & Child Proection  40,000.00  4,62,495.00  -   

NRP Project  3,58,446.00 

NRP Project  6,47,29,160.35 

Less; Utilized from fund  (45,55,043.00)

 6,05,32,563.35  4,85,04,655.39 

IPA Expenses  -    5,310.00 

NTEP Project  1,24,27,331.00 

Less: Utilized from Fund  (1,24,27,331.00)  -    -   

TOTAL SCHEDULE - IX  11,25,29,516.05  7,98,32,068.28 
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INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS (CONSOLIDATED)

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AND INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2023

Registration No. F 1166  (BOM)

SCHEDULE - X

31-03-2023 31-03-2022

IAP-IPA Congress 2023 Expenses 

Event Management Expenses  7,23,77,743.00 

Accommodation Expenses  6,91,10,215.00 

Catering Services  4,66,40,245.00 

Audio Visual Expenses  1,35,03,150.00 

Logistics Setup & Transportation Expenses  79,81,902.00 

Entertainment Expenses  57,03,000.00 

Software Expenses  46,03,000.00 

Travelling Expenses  33,04,890.00 

Electricity Expenses  28,28,375.00 

Car Hire Expenses  22,36,220.00 

Decoration Service  18,49,354.00 

Professional Fees  17,00,000.00 

Garment Expenses  13,33,977.00 

PR Activities - Social Media Expenses  5,90,000.00 

Rhytm ToT  5,00,000.00 

Fire Extinguishers & Fire Marshals Expenses  3,46,000.00 

Other Expenses  5,33,165.00 

Accounts Writing Charges  3,00,000.00 

Mementos Expenses  3,23,854.00 

Interest on Late Payment (TDS & GST)  2,29,052.00 

Purchase of Delegate Bags  89,775.00 

Bank Charges  78,504.00 

Meeting Expenses  45,000.00 

Insurance Premium  29,080.00 

Ambulance & Other Services  29,000.00 

Rounded off  1.00 23,62,65,502.00 

Share of Profit to IPA Congress 2023 5,03,51,054.00

TOTAL SCHEDULE - X 28,66,16,556.00
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INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS (CONSOLIDATED)

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AND INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2023

Registration No. F 1166  (BOM)

SCHEDULE - XI

31-03-2023 31-03-2022

INCOME FROM OTHER ACTIVITIES

Miscellaneous Receipts

IAP Identity Card  1,596.00  4,788.00 

Membership List/Sale of Books  81,928.00  1,28,000.00 

Miscellaneous Receipts  21,063.83  18,164.75 

Total  -    1,04,587.83  1,50,952.75 

Other Income

Excess Provisional Written Back  27,81,337.76  51,844.33 

Nomination Fee  7,89,000.00  6,85,000.00 

Office Maintenance - NRP  4,80,000.00  2,40,000.00 

Rent Received  14,91,700.00  13,89,500.00 

Award & Oration  1,25,071.00  -   

Sale - Scraps  52,369.00  -   

Written Off  15,810.00  -   

Exhibition Receipt (IJPP)  2,82,000.00  -   

Receipt - P&L (Office Premises)  -    28,313.39 

Interest on TDS AY 2021-22  -    3,94,497.00 

Sale of Journals  3,43,510.00  6,26,927.43 

Postage Income  1,500.00  1,000.00 

ICP Receipts  2,50,000.00  8,03,755.00 

IP Workshop  -    4,00,000.00 

Total  66,12,297.76  46,20,837.15 

Royalty on IAP Publications  79,69,341.00  65,86,452.00 

Advertisement  35,14,581.00  39,51,220.00 

TOTAL SCHEDULE - XI  1,82,00,807.59  1,53,09,461.90 
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INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS (CONSOLIDATED)

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AND INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2023

Registration No. F 1166  (BOM)
SCHEDULE - XII

31-03-2023 31-03-2022
DONATION/CONTRIBUTION FROM PEDICON
Donation/Contribution  (West Zone (Admin)  -    2,10,600.00 

Donation/Contribution  (Admin/Bidding)  -    15,00,000.00 

Donation/Contribution (Noida)  3,98,364.75  -   

Contribution from IAP Pedicon (IP)  5,00,000.00  -   

Contribution from IAP IPA Congress - 2023 2,18,85,537.00  -   

2,27,83,901.75  17,10,600.00 

Donation from Members  15,500.00  -   
Donation from Pediatric Software (dot2dot)  2,397.60  4,826.20 
Donation Recd from Various Activities  1,437.96  97,327.82 
Donation Recd from Branches/Chapters & Others  90,000.00  20,000.00 

Donation for PG Student  2,25,000.00  1,50,000.00 

Donation for UG Student  2,25,000.00  1,50,000.00 

Donation Others  7,85,015.00  1,20,500.00 

 12,35,015.00  4,20,500.00 

TOTAL SCHEDULE - XII  2,41,28,252.31  22,53,254.02 

SCHEDULE - XIII
31-03-2023 31-03-2022

INTEREST RECEIVED ON FIXED DEPOSIT/SAVING BALANCES
Interest on Fixed Deposits

Interest on Fixed Deposit With BoB  21,93,965.24  10,37,976.19 

Interest on Fixed Deposit With HDFC  2,29,24,928.00  2,15,25,613.00 

Interest on Fixed Deposit with Kotak  2,84,170.00  -   

Interest Income - IP/IJPP/ICP  25,84,879.09  21,62,242.00 

Total  -    2,79,87,942.33  2,47,25,831.19 

Interest on Saving Balance  3,05,238.00  4,18,133.00 

TOTAL SCHEDULE - XIII  2,82,93,180.33  2,51,43,964.19 
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INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS (CONSOLIDATED)
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AND INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2023

Registration No. F 1166  (BOM)
SCHEDULE - XIV

31-03-2023 31-03-2022
Action Plan Income
ALS/BLS Receipts  67,14,828.00  20,22,646.00 

Pedicon 2020 (WHO)  -    12,00,000.00 

Palliative Care  5,00,000.00 
Ped Endocrinology CME  50,000.00 
Unicef Project  4,50,000.00 

 -   
Clinical Data Registry - WHO  12,04,350.00 
ECD & Nurturing Care - WHO  6,56,145.00 

 -    -   
ECD & Nurturing Care - JnJ  1,69,60,000.00  -   

 -    -   
 1,69,60,000.00  28,60,495.00 

Diap Project
dIAP Project Receipts (Academic Grant)  2,00,000.00  89,68,332.30 
dIAP Project Receipts (Sponsorship)  15,36,500.00  72,24,594.00 

 17,36,500.00  1,61,92,926.30 

NRP Project Receipts  6,58,60,697.00  5,49,24,132.61 

Action Plan 2022
APME  14,49,000.00  -   
DAD  34,50,000.00  -   
Learning Disability  4,60,000.00  -   
PECART  34,50,000.00  -   
Perinatology  34,50,000.00  -   
Ped Gastroenterology  23,00,000.00  -   
POINT  38,40,000.00  -   
UMP  12,60,883.00  -   
Ped. Endocrinology  8,00,000.00  -   
CME (Srinagar)  5,00,000.00  -   
Growth Chart  8,25,000.00  2,17,84,883.00  26,92,000.00 

Action Plan 2023
Clinical Clues  8,62,500.00 
CNM  2,87,500.00 
ICC  5,75,000.00 
ID Ultra  6,35,594.00 
RACE  2,87,500.00 
Rhytm  5,00,000.00 
SSS  5,00,000.00  36,48,094.00  -   

Ped Dermatology  87,754.00 
JSI Activities  3,82,580.00  4,70,334.00  -   

TOTAL SCHEDULE - XIV  11,71,75,336.00  7,98,92,199.91 
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INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS (CONSOLIDATED)
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AND INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2023

Registration No. F 1166  (BOM)

SCHEDULE - XIV

31-03-2023 31-03-2022

IAP-IPA Congress 2023 Receipts 

Exhibition Space  19,44,81,725.00 

Sponsorship Fees  5,69,54,018.00 

Registration Fees  4,53,02,818.00 

Donation Received  1,00,00,000.00 

Event Support  4,23,729.00 

Royalty  5,49,153.00 

 30,77,11,443.00  -   

Interest Income

Saving  2,19,861.00 

Fixed Deposits (Kotak Bank)  6,29,758.00 

 8,49,619.00  -   

TOTAL SCHEDULE - XV  30,85,61,062.00  -   
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 INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS  (CONSOLIDATED)
SUNDRY CREDITORS/DEBTORS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2023

Registration No. F 1166  (BOM)
2022-2023

Credit Debit

Payable - Members  8,11,330.00  -   

Payable - Employee  1,34,778.00  -   

Sundry Creditors  2,27,78,602.60  91,28,677.64 

Contribution to Branches 6,79,935.00  22,369.00 

Advances - Branches  67,44,092.00  3,18,068.00 

Grand Total  3,11,48,737.60  94,69,114.64 

Grand Total - 2022-2023  2,16,79,622.96 
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PEDICON 2022 - AUDITED STATEMENT
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Acknowledgement Number:765701091311022 Date of filing : 31-Oct-2022

AABAA1587E057657010913110228EC65EEB207EAD3F51CA79B2E4EF793E2C397BCD

System Generated

Barcode/QR Code

INDIAN INCOME TAX RETURN ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
[Where the data of the Return of Income in Form ITR-1 (SAHAJ), ITR-2, ITR-3, ITR-4(SUGAM), ITR-5, ITR-6, ITR-7 

filed and verified]
(Please see Rule 12 of the Income-tax Rules, 1962)

Assessment Year

2022-23

PAN AABAA1587E

Name ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS NOIDA

Address C-17,C-17 , SECTOR-19 , SECTOR-19 , NOIDA,GAUTAM BUDH NAGAR , NOIDA,GAUTAM BUDH NAGAR , 31-Uttar
Pradesh , 91-India , 201301

Status AOP/BOI Form Number ITR-5

Filed u/s 139(1) Return filed on or before due date e-Filing Acknowledgement Number 765701091311022

Current Year business loss, if any 1 0

Total Income 2,28,03,490

Book Profit under MAT, where applicable 2 0

Adjusted Total Income under AMT, where applicable 3 2,28,03,490

Net tax payable 4 86,49,611

Interest and Fee Payable 5 3,80,511

Total tax, interest and Fee payable 6 90,30,122

Taxes Paid 7 90,30,125

(+) Tax Payable /(-) Refundable (6-7) 8 0

Accreted Income as per section 115TD 9 0

Additional Tax payable u/s 115TD 10 0

Interest payable u/s 115TE 11 0

Additional Tax and interest payable 12 0

Tax and interest paid 13 0

(+) Tax Payable /(-) Refundable (12-13) 14 0

This return has been digitally signed by VINEET TYAGI in the capacity of Authorised Signatory having PAN ACRPT2442G from IP address

103.111.47.2 on 31-Oct-2022

DSC Sl. No. & Issuer 3740846 & 7176012071719540781CN=PantaSign CA 2014,OU=Certifying Authority,O=Pantagon Sign Securities Pvt. Ltd.,

C=IN

DO NOT SEND THIS ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO CPC, BENGALURU
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BUDGET - 2024-2025
INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS (CONSOLIDATED)

ESTIMATED BUDGET FOR THE PERIOD 01/04/2024 TO 31/03/2025

ESTIMATED INCOME  2024-2025 
 Rs. 

INTEREST INCOME
Interest on Fixed Deposit/Saving  3,06,90,000.00 

Contribution from Branches/Pedicon
Contribution from Branches/CME etc  3,50,000.00 

Contribution from Pedicon  65,00,000.00 

Administrative Charges
Administrative/ Bidding Charges from Pedicon  15,00,000.00 

Administrative Charges (Action Plan/Project)  65,00,000.00 

Other Income
Advertisement  39,00,000.00 

Nomination Fee  8,00,000.00 

Royalty  80,00,000.00 

Donation from other activities  1,50,000.00 

IJPP- Series/Sale of Books/Journals/Miscellaneous  7,00,000.00 

Income from Extra Re-prints (Pages)  1,50,000.00 

TDS  3,00,000.00 

Membership List  50,000.00 

Miscellaneous Receipts  1,00,000.00 

Other Activities  3,00,000.00 

PG/UG Quiz  3,00,000.00 

Rent Receipt  16,20,000.00 

SUBSCRIPTION INCOME
Individual: Annual/10 Years Subscription  9,00,000.00 

Institution: Annual/5 Years  5,00,000.00 

Annual Subscription (Direct & CIAP)  72,00,000.00 

IAP Action Plan/Project - Receipts
Action Plan - Receipts  2,00,00,000.00 

TOTAL ESTIMATED INCOME  9,05,10,000.00 
ESTIMATED DEFICIT/SURPLUS  (97,29,484.00)
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BUDGET - 2024-2025
INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS (CONSOLIDATED)

ESTIMATED BUDGET FOR THE PERIOD 01/04/2024 TO 31/03/2025

ESTIMATED EXPENSES  2024-2025 
 Rs. 

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
Administrative Exp - Meetings & Travels 
Executive Board Meeting & TA/DA Expenses  70,00,000.00 

Executive Board Meeting Expenses
Travel Expenses to Executive Board Members

Sub Committees Meeting Expenses
Sub Committees Meeting Expenses  20,20,000.00 

Administrative/Office Bearers Meeting Expenses  3,00,000.00 

Annual General Body & Special General Body Meeting Exp  5,00,000.00 

Travelling & Other Allowance to President/Office Bearers 
Expenses on International Visit -  President & Nominee  7,00,000.00 

Exp on Non-Funded NGO/GOI/Others - Office Bearer  3,00,000.00 

Expenses on Visit to CIAP Office - Office Bearers  10,00,000.00 

Travelling & Other Allowance to Office Bearers  5,00,000.00 

Meeting & Travel Exp - Office Bearers/Others (Local Hospitality)  4,00,000.00 

Administrative Expenses - Office Running
Computer Peripherals  2,90,000.00 

Electricity Charges  12,10,000.00 

Printing & Stationery Expenses  6,00,000.00 

Postage & Courier Charges

Courier Charges  3,00,000.00 

Postage Charges  1,00,000.00 

Mass emails  8,00,000.00 

Telephones & Internet Expenses
Internet Charges  8,00,000.00 

Telephone/Internet  4,75,000.00 

Repairs & Maintenance
Repairs & Maintenance (Equipments & Office)  1,95,000.00 

Websites Maintenance  7,50,000.00 

Society Charges  5,80,000.00 

Office Maintenance - Noida  10,50,000.00 

Expenditure in respect of properties
Depreciation (Properties & Fixed Assets)  82,60,000.00 

Renovation & Repairs  3,00,000.00 

Property Tax  3,77,000.00 

C/f  2,88,07,000.00 
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BUDGET - 2024-2025
INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS (CONSOLIDATED)

ESTIMATED BUDGET FOR THE PERIOD 01/04/2024 TO 31/03/2025

ESTIMATED EXPENSES  2024-2025 
 Rs. 

B/f  2,88,07,000.00 
Salaries & Other Allowances
Salaries & Other Allowances  1,23,47,484.00 

Provision for Payment of Staff Gratuity  4,75,000.00 

Provision for Staff Leave Encashment  1,77,000.00 

Salaries IAP/NRP (Contractual Employees)  3,00,000.00 

Secretarial & Personal Assistants - Office Bearers
Secretarial Assistants - Office Bearers
Secretarial Assistant to the President  1,80,000.00 

Secretarial Assistant to the President Elect  1,20,000.00 

Secretarial Assistant to the Secretary  1,80,000.00 

Secretarial Assistant to the Treasurer  1,20,000.00 

Secretarial Assistant to the Editors/ICP  2,40,000.00 

Personal Assistants to the Office Bearers
Personal Assistant to President  3,60,000.00 

Personal Assistant to President Elect  1,80,000.00 

Personal Assistant to Imm. President  1,80,000.00 

Personal Assistant to Secretary  3,60,000.00 

IAP Election  7,50,000.00 

OTHER EXPENSES
Exp on Awards/Quiz & Others 
Upgrading Office Equipment’s & New Additions  17,00,000.00 

Contingency Expenses as approved by President/Secretary  5,00,000.00 

Calamity - Donation  2,00,000.00 

GST  5,00,000.00 

Awards & Oration  5,00,000.00 

Workshop Expeses (IP)  4,75,000.00 

Pediatrics Quiz
PG Quiz  7,00,000.00 

UG Quiz  7,00,000.00 

C/f  5,00,51,484.00 



INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS

| Annual Report | January-December 2023 78

BUDGET - 2024-2025
INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS (CONSOLIDATED)

ESTIMATED BUDGET FOR THE PERIOD 01/04/2024 TO 31/03/2025

ESTIMATED EXPENSES  2024-2025 

 Rs. 

B/f  5,00,51,484.00 

Expenses on General & Miscellaneous

House Keeping Expenses

Expenses on House Keeping  1,00,000.00 

General/ Miscellaneous Expenses

Gift/Articles & Diwali Expenses  50,000.00 

ETDS Filing Charges  10,000.00 

Miscellaneous Exp  1,75,000.00 

Bank Charges  3,05,000.00 

Conveyance to Staff & Others  8,55,000.00 

Refreshment-Office Bearers/Staff  4,00,000.00 

Exp on Advertisements  50,000.00 

Packing & Forwarding Charges  25,000.00 

Legal Documentation Charges  50,000.00 

Insurance Premium  2,00,000.00 

Fuel Charges  50,000.00 

Water Charges  60,000.00 

Office Running  2,00,000.00 

Convocation Expenses  5,00,000.00 

ORGANISATION/PROFESSIONAL EXPENSES

Contributions and Fees

Professional Fees 

Statutory Audit Fee  3,30,000.00 

Concurrent Audit Fee  2,40,000.00 

GST Audit Fee  3,65,000.00 

Professional Fees - HR  1,80,000.00 

Certification Fees - (Affiliations/Donor Audit/Foreign Payment)  3,00,000.00 

Professional Fees  (Legal/FCRA/IT/GST, etc)  3,00,000.00 

C/f  5,47,96,484.00 
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BUDGET - 2024-2025
INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS (CONSOLIDATED)

ESTIMATED BUDGET FOR THE PERIOD 01/04/2024 TO 31/03/2025

ESTIMATED EXPENSES  2024-2025 

 Rs. 

B/f  5,47,96,484.00 

Affiliation Fees

Affiliation Fee - APPA (Asian Pacific Pediatric Association)  25,500.00 

Affiliation Fee - ASPID (Asian Society for Pediatric Infectious Disease)  8,500.00 

Affiliation Fee - IPA (International Pediatric Association)  8,84,000.00 

Affiliation Fee - ISTP (International Society of Tropical Pediatrics)  8,500.00 

Affiliation Fee - NIPCCD (National Institute of Public Co-Operation and child Development)  250.00 

Affiliation Fee - SAPA (Pediatric Association of SAPA)  5,000.00 

Contributions 

Contribution to New Branches  50,000.00 

Contribution to Indian Pediatrics towards Journals for IAP members  60,00,000.00 

Exp on Charitable/Unsponsored Activities (IAP Action Plan)

Unsponsored IAP Action Plan Activities  18,00,000.00 

Charitable Activities  20,00,000.00 

Sports/Event Activities  2,00,000.00 

Publication Expenses

Postage/Printing - Annual Report  2,00,000.00 

Printing - Composing, Printing, Binding Lamination, Pasting, reprints, Cartage, Cost of Papers  1,26,96,250.00 

Postage - Postage, Fax Courier  15,65,000.00 

IAP Action Plan Expenses  2,00,00,000.00 

TOTAL ESTIMATED EXPENSES  10,02,39,484.00 
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BUDGET - 2024-2025
INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS (CENTRAL OFFICE)

ESTIMATED BUDGET FOR THE PERIOD 01/04/2024 TO 31/03/2025

ESTIMATED INCOME  2024-2025 

 Rs. 

INTEREST INCOME

Interest on Fixed Deposit/Saving  2,80,00,000.00 

Contribution from Branches/Pedicon

Contribution from Branches  1,50,000.00 

Contribution from Pedicon  60,00,000.00 

Administrative Charges

Administrative/ Bidding Charges from Pedicon  15,00,000.00 

Administrative Charges (Action Plan/NRP)  65,00,000.00 

Other Income

Nomination Fee  8,00,000.00 

Royalty  35,00,000.00 

Donation  1,50,000.00 

Membership List  50,000.00 

Miscellaneous Receipts  1,00,000.00 

Other Activities  3,00,000.00 

PG/UG Quiz  3,00,000.00 

Rent Receipts  16,20,000.00 

IAP Action Plan - Receipts

Action Plan  2,00,00,000.00 

TOTAL ESTIMATED INCOME  6,89,70,000.00 

ESTIMATED DEFICIT/SURPLUS  (34,91,750.00)
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BUDGET - 2024-2025
INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS (CENTRAL OFFICE)

ESTIMATED BUDGET FOR THE PERIOD 01/04/2024 TO 31/03/2025

ESTIMATED EXPENSES  2024-2025 
 Rs. 

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
Administrative Exp - Meetings & Travels
Executive Board Meeting & TA/DA Expenses  70,00,000.00 

Executive Board Meeting Expenses

Travel Expenses to Executive Board Members

Sub Committees Meeting Expenses
Sub Committees Meeting Expenses  13,00,000.00 

Administrative/Office Bearers Meeting Expenses  3,00,000.00 

Travelling & Other Allowance to President/Office Bearers 
Expenses on International Visit -  President & Nominee  7,00,000.00 

Exp on Non-Funded NGO/GOI/Others - Office Bearer  3,00,000.00 

Expenses on Visit to CIAP Office - Office Bearers  10,00,000.00 

Travelling & Other Allowance to Office Bearers  5,00,000.00 

Meeting & Travel Exp - Office Bearers/Others (Local Hospitality)  1,00,000.00 

Annual General Body & Special General Body Meeting Exp  5,00,000.00 

Administrative Expenses - Office Running
Computer Peripherals  2,50,000.00 

Electricity Charges  8,00,000.00 

Printing & Stationery Expenses  2,50,000.00 

Postage & Courier Charges
Courier Charges  2,00,000.00 

Postage Charges  1,00,000.00 

Mass emails  8,00,000.00 

Telephones & Internet Expenses
Internet Charges  8,00,000.00 

Telephone Charges  2,00,000.00 

Repairs & Maintenance 
Repairs & Maintenance (Equipment’s & Office)  1,50,000.00 

Society Charges  5,30,000.00 

Websites Maintenance  7,50,000.00 

C/f  1,65,30,000.00 
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BUDGET - 2024-2025
INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS (CENTRAL OFFICE)

ESTIMATED BUDGET FOR THE PERIOD 01/04/2024 TO 31/03/2025

ESTIMATED EXPENSES  2024-2025 
 Rs. 

B/f  1,65,30,000.00 
Expenses in Respect of Properties
Depreciation (Properties & Fixed Assets)  80,00,000.00 

Renovation & Repairs  3,00,000.00 

Property Tax  3,40,000.00 

Salaries & Other Allowance
Salaries & Other Allowances  70,00,000.00 

Provision for Payment of Staff Gratuity  3,00,000.00 

Provision for Staff Leave Encashment  1,00,000.00 

Salaries IAP/NRP (Contractual Employees)  3,00,000.00 

Secretarial & Personal Assistants - Office Bearers
Secretarial Assistants - Office Bearers
Secretarial Assistant to the President  1,80,000.00 

Secretarial Assistant to the President Elect  1,20,000.00 

Secretarial Assistant to the Secretary  1,80,000.00 

Secretarial Assistant to the Treasurer  1,20,000.00 

Personal Assistants to the Office Bearers
Personal Assistant to President  3,60,000.00 

Personal Assistant to President Elect  1,80,000.00 

Personal Assistant to Imm. President  1,80,000.00 

Personal Assistant to Secretary  3,60,000.00 

IAP Election  7,50,000.00 

OTHER EXPENSES
Exp. On Awards/Quiz & Etc
Upgrading Office Equipment’s & New Additions  5,00,000.00 

Contingency Expenses as approved by President/Secretary  5,00,000.00 

Calamity - Donation  2,00,000.00 

Awards & Oration  5,00,000.00 

GST  5,00,000.00 

C/f  3,75,00,000.00 



INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS

Annual Report | January-December 2023 | 83

BUDGET - 2024-2025
INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS (CENTRAL OFFICE)

ESTIMATED BUDGET FOR THE PERIOD 01/04/2024 TO 31/03/2025

ESTIMATED EXPENSES  2024-2025 
 Rs. 

B/f  3,75,00,000.00 
Pediatrics Quiz
PG Quiz  7,00,000.00 

UG Quiz  7,00,000.00 

Expenses on General & Miscellaneous
House Keeping Expenses
Expenses on House Keeping  1,00,000.00 

General/ Miscellaneous Expenses
Refreshment-Office Bearers/Staff  1,50,000.00 

Gift/Articles & Diwali Expenses  50,000.00 

ETDS Filing Charges  10,000.00 

Miscellaneous Exp  75,000.00 

Bank Charges  2,50,000.00 

Conveyance to Staff & Others  2,00,000.00 

Exp on Advertisements  50,000.00 

Packing & Forwarding Charges  25,000.00 

Legal Documentation Charges  50,000.00 

Insurance Premium  2,00,000.00 

Fuel Charges  50,000.00 

ORGANISATION/PROFESSIONAL EXPENSES

Contributions & Fees
Professional Fees 
Statutory Audit Fee  1,50,000.00 

Concurrent Audit Fee  2,40,000.00 

GST Audit Fee  2,00,000.00 

Professional Fees 
Professional Fee - HR  1,80,000.00 

Certification Fee (Affiliations/Donor Audit/Foreign Payment)  1,00,000.00 

Professional Fee  (Legal/FCRA/IT/GST, etc)  3,00,000.00 

C/f  4,12,80,000.00 
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BUDGET - 2024-2025
INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS (CENTRAL OFFICE)

ESTIMATED BUDGET FOR THE PERIOD 01/04/2024 TO 31/03/2025

ESTIMATED EXPENSES  2024-2025 

 Rs. 

B/f  4,12,80,000.00 

Affiliation Fees

Affiliation Fee - APPA (Asian Pacific Pediatric Association)  25,500.00 

Affiliation Fee - ASPID (Asian Society for Pediatric Infectious Disease)  8,500.00 

Affiliation Fee - IPA (International Pediatric Association)  8,84,000.00 

Affiliation Fee - ISTP (International Society of Tropical Pediatrics)  8,500.00 

Affiliation Fee - NIPCCD (National Institute of Public Co-Operation and child Development)  250.00 

Affiliation Fee - SAPA (Pediatric Association of SAPA)  5,000.00 

Contribution to IP & Others

Contribution - New Branches  50,000.00 

Contribution - Indian Pediatrics towards Journals for IAP members  60,00,000.00 

Exp on Charitable/Unsponsored Activities (IAP Action Plan)

Unsponsored Action Plan  18,00,000.00 

Charitable Activities  20,00,000.00 

Sports/Event Activities  2,00,000.00 

Publication Expenses

Postage/Printing - Annual Report  2,00,000.00 

IAP Action Plan Expenses  2,00,00,000.00 

TOTAL ESTIMATED EXPENSES  7,24,61,750.00 
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BUDGET - 2024-2025
INDIAN JOURNAL OF PRACTICAL PEDIATRICS, CHENNAI

ESTIMATED BUDGET FOR THE PERIOD 01/04/2024 TO 31/03/2025

ESTIMATED INCOME  2024-2025 

 Rs. 

Interest Income

Interest on Fixed Deposit  4,30,000.00 

Interest on Saving Balance  10,000.00 

Other Income

IJPP- Series/Sale of Books/Journals/Miscellaneous  7,00,000.00 

Contribution from National/Branch/Chapter/CME  2,00,000.00 

Advertisement  1,00,000.00 

Subscription Income

Individual: Annual/10 Years Subscription  9,00,000.00 

Institution: Annual/5 Years  5,00,000.00 

TOTAL ESTIMATED INCOME  28,40,000.00 

ESTIMATED DEFICIT/SURPLUS  (1,38,250.00)
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BUDGET - 2024-2025
INDIAN JOURNAL OF PRACTICAL PEDIATRICS, CHENNAI

ESTIMATED BUDGET FOR THE PERIOD 01/04/2024 TO 31/03/2025

ESTIMATED EXPENSES  2024-2025 
 Rs. 

Sub Committees Meeting Expenses
Meeting Expenses  30,000.00 

Travel expenses  40,000.00 

Administrative Expenses
Computer Peripherals  40,000.00 

Electricity Charges  60,000.00 

Printing & Stationery Expenses  50,000.00 

Postage & Courier Charges
Courier Charges/Postage  1,00,000.00 

Telephones & Internet Expenses
Telephone Charges  25,000.00 

Repairs & Maintenance
Website Maintenance

Repairs & Maintenance (Equipment’s & Office)  45,000.00 

Society Charges  62,000.00 

Salaries & Other Allowances  5,00,000.00 

Audit Fees  30,000.00 

Other General Expenses
Bank Charges  20,000.00 

Conveyance to Staff  55,000.00 

Publication Expenses
Printing - Composing, Printing, Binding Lamination, Pasting, reprints, Cartage, Cost of Papers  14,21,250.00 

Postage - Postage, Fax Courier  5,00,000.00 

TOTAL ESTIMATED EXPENSES  29,78,250.00 
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BUDGET - 2024-2025
INDIAN PEDIATRICS, NEW DELHI

ESTIMATED BUDGET FOR THE PERIOD 01/04/2024 TO 31/03/2025

ESTIMATED INCOME  2024-2025 

 Rs. 

Interest Income

Interest on Fixed Deposit  22,00,000.00 

Interest on Saving Balance  50,000.00 

Other Income

Contribution from IAP Pedicon/CME  5,00,000.00 

Income from Extra Reprints, Pages  1,50,000.00 

TDS Refunds  3,00,000.00 

Advertisement  38,00,000.00 

Royalty  45,00,000.00 

Subscription Income

Annual Subscription from Central IAP  50,00,000.00 

Annual Subscription from Direct - Indian  22,00,000.00 

TOTAL ESTIMATED INCOME  1,87,00,000.00 

ESTIMATED DEFICIT/SURPLUS  (37,07,000.00)
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BUDGET - 2024-2025
INDIAN PEDIATRICS, NEW DELHI

ESTIMATED BUDGET FOR THE PERIOD 01/04/2024 TO 31/03/2025

ESTIMATED EXPENSES  2024-2025 
 Rs. 

Sub Committees Meeting Expenses
Meeting Expenses  6,50,000.00 

Administrative Expenses
Electricity Charges  3,50,000.00 

Printing & Stationery Expenses  2,50,000.00 

Telephones & Internet Expenses  2,50,000.00 

Depreciation  2,60,000.00 

Property Tax (MCD)  25,000.00 

Editorial Remuneration  1,20,000.00 

Salaries & Other Allowances
Salaries & Other Allowance  37,75,000.00 

Provision for Leave Encashment  77,000.00 

Provision for Payment of Gratuity  1,75,000.00 

Remuneration Auditors /Audit Fee  1,00,000.00 

GST Audit Fees  1,65,000.00 

Professional/Legal/TDS Returns Fee etc  2,00,000.00 

Other Expenses
Office Equipment’s  10,00,000.00 

Bank Charges  35,000.00 

Conveyance/Cartage/TA  6,00,000.00 

Maintenance (Noida Office)  10,50,000.00 

IP Workshop Expenses  4,75,000.00 

Water Charges  60,000.00 

Office Running Expenses  2,00,000.00 

Refreshment-Office Bearers/Staff  2,50,000.00 

Publication Expenses
Printing - Composing, Printing, Binding Lamination, Pasting, reprints, Cartage, Cost of Papers  1,12,75,000.00 

Postage - Postage, Fax Courier  10,65,000.00 

TOTAL ESTIMATED EXPENSES  2,24,07,000.00 
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BUDGET - 2024-2025
INDIAN COLLEGE OF PEDIATRICS

ESTIMATED BUDGET FOR THE PERIOD 01/04/2024 TO 31/03/2025

ESTIMATED INCOME  2024-2025 

 Rs. 

TOTAL ESTIMATED INCOME  -   

ESTIMATED DEFICIT/SURPLUS  (23,92,484.00)
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BUDGET - 2024-2025
INDIAN COLLEGE OF PEDIATRICS

ESTIMATED BUDGET FOR THE PERIOD 01/04/2024 TO 31/03/2025

ESTIMATED INCOME  2024-2025 

 Rs. 

Sub Committees Meeting Expenses

Meeting Expenses  2,00,000.00 

Travel expenses  1,00,000.00 

Administrative Expenses

Printing & Stationery Expenses  50,000.00 

Equipment’s and Software  2,00,000.00 

Secretarial Assistance  1,20,000.00 

Convocation Expense  5,00,000.00 

Salaries & Other Allowances  10,72,484.00 

Audit Fees  50,000.00 

Other General Expenses

Miscellaneous Expenses  1,00,000.00 

TOTAL ESTIMATED EXPENSES  23,92,484.00 
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INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS
Effective from August 5th 2023

MEMORANDUM OF ASSOCIATION
I.	 The name of the Society is the INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS (IAP) (hereinafter referred to as the Society).

II.	 The registered office of the Society shall be located at: 1st Floor, Kailash Darshan, Kennedy Bridge, Mumbai - 400007 
and

	 Corporate office at: Plot No.51, 5th Floor, Kamdhenu Business Bay, Sector 1, Juinagar East, Nerul, Navi Mumbai – 
400706.

II 	 (a)	 The registered office of the Society shall be within Mumbai Metropolitan Region. The area of operation of 
the Society shall be all over India.

II 	 (b) 	 (i) 	 Official website of the Society shall be “www.iapindia.org”

(ii) 	 Official email of the Society shall be “centraloffice@iapindia.org”

III.	 AIMS AND OBJECTIVES

	 The Aims and Objectives of the Society duly registered under the Societies Registration Act, XXI of 1860, Maharashtra 
State, bearing No. BOM 127/1963 GBSSD dated 3rd December 1963 and under Bombay Public Trust Act, 1950 
(Bom. XXIX of 1950) at the Public Trust Registration Office of Greater Bombay Region, bearing No. F-1166 (Bom) 
dated 30th May 1964 are:

1.	 To serve as advocates for Newborns, Children and Adolescents and help their families with reference to the 
attainment of optimal physical, mental, psychological and social health of Children and Adolescents up to 18 
years of age.

2.	 To encourage and advance the knowledge, study and practice of the Science of Pediatrics in all possible ways.

3.	 To promote scientific collaboration amongst members and make guidelines regarding standards for their 
professional conduct as per the code of ethics of the Medical Council of India (MCI) / National Medical Commission 
(NMC) / equivalent National Statutory Body and as specified under the provisions of Code of Ethics of IAP.

4.	 To organize, establish, conduct, superintend, control or assist the institutions for promoting directly or indirectly 
the practice, study and research in Pediatrics in any of its aspects by any appropriate means/platforms.

5.	 To establish and maintain libraries, reading rooms, laboratories and research centres for the promotion of its 
aims and objectives by any appropriate means/ platforms.

6.	 To provide facilities to members, students, and institutions for the study of or research in Pediatrics in any of its 
aspects by way of scholarships, fellowships, grants, endowments, etc...

7.	 To establish, maintain, or award fellowships, prizes, certificates, and diplomas of proficiency in the science of 
Pediatrics, and conduct professional tests, examinations, or other scrutiny as may be prescribed from time to 
time, either independently or in collaboration with other bodies.

8.	 To print and publish official Journals of the Society, books, periodicals, or publications on Pediatrics and allied 
subjects which the Society thinks desirable for the promotion of its aims and objectives.

9.	 To organize Conferences, Lectures, Meetings, Seminars, CMEs, Exhibitions, and Training programs by physical 
and/or digital platforms, for the promotion of its aims and objectives.

10.	 To facilitate the formation of Branches I Sub-Specialty Chapters of the Society for promoting all or any of the 
aims and objectives of the Society.

11.	 To assist the Government and Public Health Institutions in the formulation and implementation of Child Health 
Policies.
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12.	 To cooperate, affiliate with other professional bodies and engage in such other forms of activities as may be 
decided upon by the Society from time to time to accomplish the aims and objectives of the Society.

13.	 To formulate and provide guidelines/criteria for accreditation, examinations and curriculum for various Courses/
Fellowship Programs and any other academic activities by its Subspecialty Chapters and affiliated/authorized 
institutions.

14.	 To start the social welfare schemes for members and their families at large.

15.	 To provide healthcare to underprivileged and differently-abled children through any of its Branches and 
Subspecialty Chapters and its Members.

16.	 To carry out any such charitable activities to help society, especially underprivileged and differently-abled 
children, victims of natural/man-made disasters/pandemics directly or through the Government and/or NGO.

17.	 To help by any means families of Armed forces of the country during war or peace for child healthcare.

18.	 To conduct and take actions as may be necessary to the attainment of the above aims and objectives or any of 
them.
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